
18 April 2019
Our Ref: ADM 4

Mr Len Gilchrist

Dear Mr Gilchrist,

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS WITHIN PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

I refer to your comments and questions to Council at its Ordinary meeting held
on Thursday 28th March 2019:

Below is an extract from the Minutes of your questions and comments taken
on notice at Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 28 March 2019;

“Len Gilchrist; Lot 35 Blackwood River Drive
Does the Council hold first mortgage for the property recently purchased by
the Nannup Music Club. Never received an answer. If not, who does? I never
received an answer. Bearing in mind that Council has $350,000 at stake if the
Nannup Music Club falls over, did the Nannup Music Club approach a banker
prior to approaching the Council. Never got an answer. If yes, what was the
result? Never got an answer”

Shire President
I believe the Chief Executive Officer has responded to your questions.

Len Gilchrist
Well I haven’t received it in writing.

Shire President
We will refer that to the Chief Executive Officer

Len Gilchrist
The Chief Executive Officer said he spoke about it. I gave him eight questions
to answer Mr President and none of them have been answered. So they are
being answered in Perth.”

In order to ensure that your questions are answered and that there is no
further confusion relating to these being answered, can you please reply to
this letter via post with the eight questions you referred to during the Ordinary
meeting of Council held on Thursday 28th March 2019.
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Yours sincerely,

DAVID TAYLOR
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER



 
Minutes 

 
Council Meeting held Thursday 28 March 2019 

 
 

 
 

UNCONFIRMED COPY 
 
 

 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING IMPORTANT DISCLAIMER BEFORE PROCEEDING 
 
Any plans or documents in agendas and minutes may be subject to copyright. The express permission of the copyright owner 
must be obtained before copying any copyright material. 
 
Any statement, comment or decision made at a Council meeting regarding any application for an approval, consent or licence, 
including a resolution of approval, is not effective as an approval of any application and must not be relied upon as such. 
 
Any person or entity who has an application before the Shire of Nannup must obtain, and should only rely on, written notice of 
the Shire of Nannup’s decision and any conditions attaching to the decision, and cannot treat as an approval anything said or 
done at a Council meeting. 
 
Any advice provided by an employee of the Shire of Nannup on the operation of a written law, or the performance of a function 
by the Shire of Nannup, is provided in the capacity of an employee, and to the best of that person’s knowledge and ability. It 
does not constitute, and should not be relied upon, as a legal advice or representation by the Shire of Nannup. Any advice on a 
matter of law, or anything sought to be relied upon as a representation by the Shire of Nannup should be sought in writing and 
should make clear the purpose of the request. Any plans or documents in Agendas and Minutes may be subject to copyright. 
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Minutes 
 
1. DECLARATION OF OPENING 
 

The Shire President declared the meeting open at 4.30pm. 
 
 
2. RECORD OF ATTENDANCE/APOLOGIES/LEAVE OF ABSENCE/VISITORS 
 

ATTENDANCE: 
Councillors: T Dean, R Mellema, C Buckland, R Longmore, N Steer, V Hansen, 
C Stevenson and P Fraser. 
 
Tracie Bishop – Acting Chief Executive Officer 
Jane Buckland – Development Services Officer 
 
 
APOLOGIES: 
Jon Jones – Manager Infrastructure 
 
 
LEAVE OF ABSENCE: 
David Taylor – Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
VISITORS: 
Murray McKinley, Kerri Firth, Julie Kay and Len Gilchrist. 
 
 

3.   RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS PUBLIC QUESTIONS TAKEN ON NOTICE 
 
3.1 Letter to Mrs R Stallard 

 
Mrs Rita Stallard had a question taken on notice at the February 2019 Ordinary 
Council Meeting. The response is included as an attachment. 

 
 
4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
Len Gilchrist; Lot 35 Blackwood River Drive 
 
Does the Council hold first mortgage for the property recently purchased by the 
Nannup Music Club? Never received an answer. If not, who does? I never 
received an answer. 
Bearing in mind that Council has $350,000 at stake if the Nannup Music Club 
falls over, did the Nannup Music Club approach a banker prior to approaching 
the Council. Never got an answer. If yes what was the result. Never got an 
answer.  
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Shire President:  
I believe the Chief Executive Officer has responded to your questions. 

 
Len Gilchrist: 
Well I haven’t received it in writing. 

 
Shire President: 
We will refer that to the Chief Executive Officer. 
 
Len Gilchrist: 
The Chief Executive Officer said he spoke about it. I gave him eight questions 
to answer Mr President and none of them have been answered. So they are 
being answered in Perth.  
 
Shire President: 
Ok. 
 
Len Gilchrist: 
I’ve got a letter here from Mr McGowan and I’m going to read it. 
 
Shire President: 
Is it a question? It cannot be read unless it is a question. 
 
Len Gilchrist: 
My question to Cr Tony Dean; about the hundred thousand which was in the 
bank; Cr Dean stated that the Music Club had saved the money over twenty 
years. The information was not stated in the Minutes; why not when there were 
two people taking notes during the meeting? Why not? 
 
–This question was ruled out of order as Mr Gilchrist kept interrupting the 
Shire President trying to respond. 
 
Shire President: 
Anymore questions please Mr Gilchrist. 
 
Len Gilchrist: 
Oh yeah well I’ll ask a question then. Yeah I got some. Why wasn’t the house 
price published for the people to know about? In the music club? And I’ll tell you 
something –  
 
Shire President: 
Is that the question -Why wasn’t the house price published for the Music Club?  
 
Len Gilchrist: 
Yeah 
 
Shire President: 
You will need to ask the real estate agent, the publishing of the house price 
does not involve Council. 
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Len Gilchrist: 
The Music Club comes through the Council to get the money and a grant. 
 
Shire President: 
Please ask you next question Mr Gilchrist. 
 
Len Gilchrist: 
Well Mark McGowan’s got the question. I think you are worried. You’re scared 
aren’t you? You’re running…be careful what you say. 
 
Shire President: 
Are there any more questions? 
 
Mr Gilchrist continued to make accusations and statements and would 
not stop doing so and therefore was ruled out of order and asked to leave 
the meeting.  

 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE: 
 
19027 STEER/MELLEMA 
 
That Cr Longmore be granted a leave of absence from the May 2019 
Ordinary Council Meeting. 

CARRIED (7/0) 
 
 

6.   PETITIONS/DEPUTATIONS/PRESENTATIONS 
 
Iluka Resources Ltd. made a presentation to Council on proposed exploration 

activities within the Shire of Nannup. 

 

7.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Cr Mellema and Cr Buckland declared Impartiality Interest in Agenda Item 12.2 
Request to Waiving of Hire Fees. 

 
 
8.   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

8.1 WITHDRAWN 
 

 
8.2 19028 LONGMORE/FRASER 
 

That the Minutes of the Ordinary Council Meeting of the Shire of 
Nannup held in Council Chambers on 28 February be confirmed as 
a true and correct record. 

CARRIED (8/0)  
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9.   MINUTES OF COUNCIL COMMITTEES 
 

Nil 
 

10.  ANNOUNCEMENTS BY PRESIDING MEMBER WITHOUT DISCUSSION 
 

Nil 
 
 
11.  REPORTS BY MEMBERS ATTENDING COMMITTEES 
 

Nil. 
 

 

12.   REPORTS OF OFFICERS 

AGENDA NUMBER: 12.1 

SUBJECT: Delegated Planning Decisions for February 2019  

LOCATION/ADDRESS: Various 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Various 

FILE REFERENCE: TPL18 

AUTHOR: Jane Buckland – Development Services Officer 

REPORTING OFFICER: David Taylor – Chief Executive Officer 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Nil 

DATE OF REPORT: 

PREVIOUS MEETING 
REFERENCE: 

8 March 2019 

Nil 

ATTACHMENT: 12.1.1 – Register of Delegated Development 
Approvals 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
To ensure the efficient and timely processing of planning related applications, 
Council delegates authority to the Chief Executive Officer to conditionally approve 
Application for Development Approval that meet the requirements of both Local 
Planning Scheme No.3 (LPS3) and adopted Council policy. 
 
Delegated planning decisions are reported to Council on a monthly basis to ensure 
that Council has an appropriate level of oversight on the use of this delegation. A 
Register of Delegated Development Approvals, detailing those decisions made 
under delegated authority in February 2019 is presented in Attachment 12.1.1. 
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COMMENT: 
 
As shown in the attachment, each application has been advertised in accordance 
with LPS3 and Council’s adopted Local Planning Policy LPP5 Consultation as 
detailed in the Policy Implications section of this report. 
 
During February 2019, eight (8) development applications were determined under 
delegated authority. The table below shows the number and value of development 
applications determined under both delegated authority and by Council for February 
2019 compared to February 2018: 
 

 February 2018 February 2019 

Delegated Decisions 3 ($59,000) 8 ($403,322) 

Council Decisions 0 0 

Total 3 ($59,000) 8 ($403,322) 

 
100% of approvals issued in the month of February were completed within the 
statutory timeframes of either 60 or 90 days. 
 
 
STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT: 
 
Planning and Development Act 2005, Local Government Act 1995 and LPS3.   
 
Regulation 19 of the Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996 requires 
that a written record of each delegated decision is kept. 
 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS:  
 
Applications for Development Approval must be assessed against the requirements 
of LPS3 and Local Planning Policies adopted by Council. These Policies include 
Local Planning Policy LPP5 Consultation which details the level and scope of 
advertising required for Applications for Development Approval. 
 
Each application processed under delegated authority has been processed and 
advertised, and has been determined to be consistent with the requirements of all 
adopted Local Planning Policies. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The required planning fees have been paid for all applications for Development 
Approval processed under delegated authority. 
 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS:  
 
Nil. 
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RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Council receives the report on Delegated Development Approvals for 
February 2019 as per Attachment 12.1.1. 
 

 
 
19029 STEVENSON/LONGMORE 
 
That Council receives the report on Delegated Development Approvals for 
February 2019 as per Attachment 12.1.1. 

CARRIED (8/0) 
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Cr Buckland and Cr Mellema declared in Impartiality Interest 12.2 as they both 
teach at Nannup District High School; and the event was to raise money a 
school chaplaincy service. 
 

AGENDA NUMBER: 12.2 

SUBJECT: Request to Waiving of Hire Fees 

LOCATION/ADDRESS: Village Green and Power Pole 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Rotary Club of Bridgetown 

FILE REFERENCE: FNC 10 

AUTHOR:   Tracie Bishop – Manager Corporate Services 

REPORTING OFFICER: Tracie Bishop – Manager Corporate Services 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST:  N/A 

DATE OF REPORT: 20 March 2019 

ATTACHMENT: 12.2.1 - Letter from Rotary Club of Bridgetown  

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
A letter has been received from the Rotary Club of Bridgetown requesting a wavering 
of fees for the “Tour of the Blackwood” bike event.  The event occurred on the 23 
March 2019. 
 
Within this letter it is explained that the primary need for this venue is to provide a 
water station and to be a check point for riders who are competing in this event.  
Further discussions with Council’s Economic and Community Development Officer, 
who has been liaising with this group through the Event Application process, has 
noted that the estimated total time that the riders will be utilising the space will under 
1 hour.   
 
 
COMMENT: 
 
The Rotary Club of Bridgetown, although not a local community group, are fund 
raising through this ride to support the Nannup District High School in the securing of 
Chaplaincy services for the school.  Therefore, although not technically a local 
community group there is benefit to the community of Nannup through this event 
taking place. 
 
The Rotary Clubs of Australia’s mission statement states:” 
 
Australian Rotary Clubs are part of an international network of business, professional 
and community leaders who strive to make the world a better place through practical 
efforts. 
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This is achieved through the reward of "paying it forward" which in turn unites men 
and women from different backgrounds, cultures, religious and political beliefs the 
world over, allowing ordinary people to do extraordinary things.1 
 
Council now has the opportunity to take part in this philosophy and through wavering 
of the fees for this hire of venue and utilities participate in this process of “Paying it 
forward” and ensuring that the local district high school receives the benefit which in 
turn benefits the youth of our community.   
 
As mentioned the total time that the venue and utilities were required was for a 
period of less than 1 hour.  Actual costs associated with this hire are not broken 
down into incremental hourly rates so the costs involved are: - 
 

 Village Green - $65.00/day 

 Consumer Pole - $55.00/day 
 

Council’s Policy FNC 3 – Community Group Grants and Donations provides 
commentary around the request for donations.  It would appear that the wavering of 
fees for Council Owned Assets would fall within this category.  There is no reference 
within this policy that the community group needs to be based within the local 
government or if this applies to community groups at large.  In this instance it is 
officer recommendation that this request be approved for reasons stated above. 
 
 
STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT: 
 
Nil 
 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Policy FNC 3  – Community Group Grants and Donations: 
 
“3. Requests for donations outside of the Community Grants budget deliberations 
are to be made in writing, giving full details of the organisation concerned and the 
purpose for which the donation will be used. Council reserves the right to request 
any information necessary in order to arrive at a decision whether or not to provide a 
donation in any instance. 
 
4. All requests for donations outside of community grant budget deliberations 
shall be included in the next available agenda, which will include a report from staff 
detailing the availability and source of funds from Council's budget if recommended 
for approval 
 
5. Council at its discretion shall approve or not approve donations outside of 
community grant budget deliberations. 
  

                                                           
1
 http://rotaryaustralia.org.au/news/4926/about-rotary-in-australia?frm_id=14 
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FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Loss of revenue of $120.00. 
 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Shire of Nannup Community Strategic Plan 2017-2027 – Our Community Leadership 
- Strategy 5.1 Support Existing and Emerging Community Groups. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That Council advises the Rotary Club of Bridgetown, that Council is prepared to 
allow the use of the Village Green and a consumer pole free of charge to assist in 
the provision of a water station and check point for the Tour of the Blackwood ride 
held on the 23 March 2019. 
 

 
 

19030 LONGMORE/STEER 
 
That Council advises the Rotary Club of Bridgetown, that Council is prepared 
to allow the use of the Village Green and a consumer pole free of charge to 
assist in the provision of a water station and check point for the Tour of the 
Blackwood ride held on the 23 March 2019. 

CARRIED (8/0) 
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AGENDA NUMBER: 12.3 

SUBJECT: Budget Monitoring – February 2019 

LOCATION/ADDRESS: Nannup Shire 

NAME OF APPLICANT: N/A 

FILE REFERENCE: FNC 15 

AUTHOR:   Robin Lorkiewicz – Corporate Services Officer 

REPORTING OFFICER: Tracie Bishop – Manager Corporate Services 

DISCLOSURE OF 
INTEREST:  

None 

DATE OF REPORT: 21 March 2019 

ATTACHMENTS: 12.3.1 – Financial Statements for the period ending 28 
February 2019 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 34(1) requires that Council 
report monthly on the financial activity from all the various operating and capital 
divisions.  Council has adopted a variance threshold of 10% or $30,000, whichever is 
the greater on which to report. The statutory statements are appended at Attachment 
12.3.1. 
 
Whilst this has resulted in all variances of 10% being identified and reported, it only 
focuses attention on the performance to the month in question and not the likely 
outturn at the end of the year. 
 
Monthly reporting draws on the flexibility allowed in the Financial Management 
Regulations to draw attention to likely under and overspends at the end of the year. 
 
 
COMMENT: 
 
Please refer to the attachment, Financial Statements for period ending 28 February 
2019 for a detailed analysis of our end of year position, Note 2.  
 
 
STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT: 
 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 34(1)(a). 
 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Nil. 
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FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The attached financial statements detail financial outcomes for 2018/19. 
 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Nil.  
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Monthly Financial Statements for the period ending 28 
February 2019 be received. 
 

 
 
19031 BUCKLAND/STEVENSON 
 
Monthly Financial Statements for the period ending 28 February 2019 be 
received. 

CARRIED (8/0) 
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AGENDA NUMBER: 12.4 

SUBJECT: Monthly Accounts for Payment  -  February 2019 

LOCATION/ADDRESS: Nannup Shire 

NAME OF APPLICANT: N/A 

FILE REFERENCE: FNC 8 

AUTHOR:   Robin Lorkiewicz –Corporate Services Officer 

REPORTING OFFICER: Tracie Bishop – Manager Corporate Services 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST:  None 

PREVIOUS MEETING 
REFERENCE: 

None 

DATE OF REPORT 21 March 2019 

ATTACHMENTS: 12.4.1 – Accounts for Payment – February 2019 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Accounts for Payment for the Nannup Shire Municipal Account fund and Trust 
Account fund from 1 February 2019 to 28 February 2019 as detailed hereunder and 
noted on the attached schedule, are submitted to Council.  
 
 
COMMENT: 
 
If Councillors have questions about individual payments prior notice of these 
questions will enable officers to provide properly researched responses at the Council 
meeting. 
 
There is currently one corporate credit card in use.  A breakdown of this expenditure 
in the monthly finanacial report is required to comply with financial regulations. This 
breakdown is included within the attachments. 
 
Municipal Account   

Accounts paid by EFT 11360 – 11425 76,183.87 
Accounts paid by cheque 20348 – 20355 1,674.37 

Accounts paid by Direct Debit DD10401.1 – 
DD10401.13 

24,989.32 

Sub Total Municipal Account  $102,847.56 
   
Trust Account   
Accounts paid by EFT 11415-11415 1,248.40 
Accounts Paid by cheque  0.00 

Sub Total Trust Account  $1,248.40 

Total Payments  $104,095.96 
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STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT: 
 
LG (Financial Management) Regulation 13 
 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
None. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
As indicated in Schedule of Accounts for Payment. 
 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
None. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:That the List of Accounts for Payment for the Nannup Shire 
Municipal Account fund totalling $104,095.96 1 February 2019 to 28 February 2019 in 
the attached schedule(s) be endorsed. 
 

 
19032 MELLEMA/HANSEN 
 
That the List of Accounts for Payment for the Nannup Shire Municipal Account 
fund totalling $104,095.96 1 February 2019 to 28 February 2019 in the attached 
schedule(s) be endorsed. 

CARRIED(8/0) 
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AGENDA NUMBER: 12.5 

SUBJECT: Request to Support Lions Cancer Institute Event 

LOCATION/ADDRESS: Grand Cinemas - Como 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Lions Cancer Institute (Inc.) 

FILE REFERENCE: FNC 10 

AUTHOR:   Tracie Bishop – Manager Corporate Services 

REPORTING OFFICER: Tracie Bishop – Manager Corporate Services 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST:  N/A 

DATE OF REPORT: 25 March 2019 

ATTACHMENT: 12.5.1 - Email from Lions Cancer Institute (Inc.) 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
An email was received from the Lions Cancer Institute Inc. requesting support for an 
annual event that is held for sick, handicapped and/or severely disabled children in 
Western Australia.  The Children’s Big Day Out is an event that aims to take 5,100 
special needs children and carers out for the day to experience an outing that, as a 
result of current circumstances, may not be afforded to these children at this point in 
time. 
 
For this current year, this event will see these children taken from all the hospitals 
that they are currently residing in out for the day on April 20th and transport them to 
the Grand Cinemas in Como.  For some this will be a first time experience, the 
children, who due to their illness won’t get out of hospital for Easter, will receive 
refreshments, show bags, a pre-released movie for them to enjoy and a visit from 
Easter Bunny who will be giving out Easter Eggs.  It is important to note that all of 
this can only be made possible with the generosity from the community as there 
currently is no State or Federal Government Funding to support this event. 
 
The reason for the request to the Shire of Nannup for support is that there will be 
four children attending this event that live within the Shire of Nannup. 
 
 
COMMENT: 
 
The Lions Cancer Institute Inc., formed in 1989, and is a subsidiary of the Lions 
Clubs of Australia. The Institute was formed to serve the community; and especially 
its rural and remote members who have poorer outcomes as a result of cancer. The 
Institute is distinguished by having a large body of dedicated and highly qualified 
volunteers who make a difference to cancer patients, and particularly those with skin 
cancer.  Service’s provided include a cancer skin screening service, research 
projects and events like the “Children’s Big Day Out’.  Their motto is “Saving Lives in 
your community through screening and research”. 
 
The contribution asked is minimal especially when compared to the perceived 
enjoyment that attending this event is intended to provide to participants of the day.   
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Total sponsorship requested is $100 per local child which equates to $400 overall. 
 
Council’s Policy FNC 3 – Community Group Grants and Donations provides 
commentary around the request for donations.   
 
 
STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT: 
 
Nil 
 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS:  
 
Policy FNC 3 – Community Group Grants and Donations: 
 
“3. Requests for donations outside of the Community Grants budget deliberations 
are to be made in writing, giving full details of the organisation concerned and the 
purpose for which the donation will be used. Council reserves the right to request 
any information necessary in order to arrive at a decision whether or not to provide a 
donation in any instance. 
 
4. All requests for donations outside of community grant budget deliberations 
shall be included in the next available agenda, which will include a report from staff 
detailing the availability and source of funds from Council's budget if recommended 
for approval 
 
5. Council at its discretion shall approve or not approve donations outside of 
community grant budget deliberations. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:  
 
Total contribution of $400. 
 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Shire of Nannup Community Strategic Plan 2017-2027 – Our Community Leadership 
- Strategy 5.1 Support Existing and Emerging Community Groups.  
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RECOMMENDATION 
That Council advises the Lions Cancer Institute Inc., that the Shire of Nannup is 
happy and willing to support the “Children’s Big Day Out 2019” with a sponsorship of 
$400. 
 

 
 

19033 LONGMORE/STEER 
 
That Council advises the Lions Cancer Institute Inc., that the Shire of Nannup 
is happy and willing to support the “Children’s Big Day Out 2019” with a 
sponsorship of $400. 

CARRIED (8/0) 
 
 

13. NEW BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE INTRODUCED BY DECISION 
OF MEETING 

 
 Nil 
 

13.1 OFFICERS 
 
 
13.2 ELECTED MEMBERS 

 
 
14. MEETING CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC 
 
 Nil 
 

14.1 MATTERS FOR WHICH THE MEETING MAY BE CLOSED 
 
 
14.2 PUBLIC READING OF RESOLUTIONS THAT MAY BE MADE PUBLIC 

 
 
15. ELECTED MEMBERS MOTIONS OF WHICH PREVIOUS NOTICE HAS 

BEEN GIVEN 
 

Nil 
 
 
16.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 
 

Nil 
 
 
17.   CLOSURE OF MEETING 

 
The Shire President declared the meeting closed at 5.14pm. 
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Business Initiative Group Nannup Minutes for 

Held at Nannup Bowling Club – Meeting Room at 5.30pm for 6pm start. On 7th March 

 

Meeting Opened: 6 PM 

Attendance: T. Hind, M. White, I. Gibb, J. Green, I. Green, C. Buckland, J. May, W. Leece, G. Wishart, D. Ness, M. 

McKinley. 

 

Apologies:  

 

Confirmation of previous minutes: Presented and accepted  

 

Moved: D. Gibb   Seconded: M. White 

  

Business arising from previous minutes: 
 Taste of Nannup membership: Invoice or membership form requested before payment: Still to be actioned 

 Chris Buckland:  

1. Review Bin Service cost: The tip has limited life; Prices quoted disputed Nannup Caravan Park. 

2.  Advertisement of tip prices: Agree more diligence required to inform public of any price changes 

3. Review asbestos dumping: Dumping of asbestos has not been cancelled, service is only available when resources available.  

4. Reinstate mile marker: Completed.  

Thank you to Nannup shire and Chris Buckland for following these matters up.  

Correspondence OUT: 
 Shire : Re Business list update: No response as yet from Louise Stokes 

 BigN Members and local Businesses; Request from Holberry house forwarded 

 Shire: Request for confirmation of business breakfast availability 

Correspondence IN:  
 Di Ness: Quote for Ad on TV with WIN: Discussed in General Business 

 New memberships: Nannup Caravan Park, Nannup Real Estate, Soapsmith (Hemp Shop). 

 SWDC: Seminar for local leadership program. 

 Holberry House: Request for data regarding recent fire impact on local businesses 

 Nannup Caravan park  Agenda Items to be discussed  

 Nannup Shire: Jane Buckland Sign update South side has been approved (As it is Shire property). Expected North side (Controlled by 

Public Transport Authority) to be resolved shortly 

Moved: D. Ness   Seconded: C. Buckland 

 

Finance Report: 
 Confirm payments for Christmas lights: Still to be Actioned. 1

st
 Prize $200, 2

nd
 prize $140, 3

rd
 Prize $60  Carried 

 Online banking update: Progressing should be finalised this month. 

 Invoice to Shire for Christmas lights sponsorship: Sent 

  Interim Profit & Loss statements to 6 March 2019 to present: Presented to meeting 

 Public Liability insurance renewal and upgrade to discuss: 

1. Review to cover tourist activity component when SITF project launched 

2. Seek 3 quotes to increase public liability cover $10,000,000 and $20,000,000 ( Mark White to confirm cover required for 

Schools) 

  SITF A-frame signs for Wild Eyed and Soapsmith: Motion: reimbursement to Mark White for development approval fee to the Shire 

of Nannup being $155 Wild Eyed Press sign and $145 Soapsmith sign Moved: D. Ness  Seconded:  I. Green Carried 

 

Moved: M. McKinley  Seconded: D. Ness 

Agenda Items: 

 
 Encouraging visitors: Possible ideas: discount /loyalty card program for town. Discuss with CRC regarding success of voucher 

programme. To be discussed further at next meeting. 
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 Second Music Festival in November/ December on much smaller scale: Nannup Caravan Park will review options 

 Water Authority Charges: BIGN to correspond with SWDC and local Politicians with request to review charges and separate business 

and residential water supply charges where combined (information to be sort from Nannup Caravan Park, draft to be sent to G. 

Wishart and W. Leece before forwarding) . Affected local businesses are encouraged to act collectively for a stronger voice. NOTE: 

Nannup Shire is also affected with sale of water to residents requiring tank top-up. 

 Abby Road advertising: Mark to discuss further with owners regarding using existing log and check with main roads regarding 

possibilities. 

 Business Breakfast: delayed until response received from David Taylor. 

 Find the Fun: Nannup Shire missed out on the grant application so new quote to be sort for Nannup Find the Fun, funding to be sort 

elsewhere. Mark White to speak with D. Ness and L. Stokes regarding possible option to join Southern Forest Region.  

 

General Business: 

 
 Fire warnings … viability of visitor briefing by local fire brigade representative: Already address through Shire representative. 

Feedback: Louise to be commended for her presentation at Nannup Caravan Park. 

 CRC meeting for SITF management: to be arranged for Tuesday 12
th

 March 

 Nannup Music Festival: sold out of tickets for the first time; even with an extra venue. Artists enjoy the experience and appreciation 

they receive from Club and patrons of the festival. Thanks to Rob Marshall for stepping up to manage traffic control for the festival at 

such short notice, the festival would not have been able to proceed without his help. Artists are rebooking.  

 Congratulations to Di Ness and Louise Stokes for being selected to represent Nannup on the LTO (Local tourism Organisation) board. 

Di Ness is a valuable asset for Nannup. 

 Advertising: SITF: Commercial production cost approximately $1500. Packages from WIN depending on number of screening and 

time slot.  To be reviewed when revenue is available. Possibly run for 3 months, with code on screen to be quoted for  discount when 

booking to assess effectiveness of advertising. 

 Current increase in growth and interest in Nannup is positive for town and local businesses. 

 Flood Levels: to be reviewed with Neville from Nannup Historical society. Jim Green to action 

 Australia day medals: Engraving was delayed until after presentation this year due to timing of delivery. Engraving has been 

completed. 

 Lions Auction on 25
th

 May 2019 collection of items has started. 

 Men shed now have slab laid for the new shed looking forward to next stage of progress. 

 Phoenix Agriculture has now received a Marron Licence. 

 Nannup Film Society will be changing structure to Community cinema. This will mean no membership, but tickets will be sold at the 

door for each screening.  

 Community House will be 100 years old in 2022 and hope to have renovations completed by then. 

 

 

Next meeting date 4th April    Venue: Nannup Bowling Club 

 

Meeting closed 7.45pm 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

Workforce Plan 2017-2027 
 

 

 

 

“We are a unique town that role models sustainability, friendliness, that takes the time to celebrate our 

heritage and festivals. We are surrounded by amazing nature, with charming historic and built fabric. 

Our leaders provide for and listen to us all.”  
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1 Executive Summary 

 

In essence, the Workforce Plan maximises the capacity of our organisation’s workforce and 

our ability to respond to challenges through strategic planning. 

 

Local Government engages both office based and outdoor staff. A high level of technical 

training is required in some roles (such as town planning and corporate services), whilst 

government legislation and standard organisational knowledge are important to most 

positions. Customer service is a significant element to all roles, with most staff viewing the 

role as a service to the community. 

 

In 2017, Council’s permanent workforce consists of up to 25 individual employees or 23.83 

full time equivalent (FTEs) staff. This represents around 4% of the total workforce 

population of 620 people in the Shire of Nannup based on current statistical data available. 

The organisation is one of the largest single employers in the Shire. 

 

The key workforce challenges and trends facing the Shire of Nannup in the next 10 years 

include: 

  

 Ageing workforce; 

 Increased responsibilities and services to be provided; 

 Possibility of a decreased number of new people entering into the market; 

 Increased competition for specialist skills; 

 Increased importance on staff retention and satisfaction; 

 Increased importance on attracting staff and resources from alternate sources; 

 Achieving financial sustainability; 

 Increasing demand for more flexible work arrangements; 

 Workforce will be increasingly highly skilled and specialist information is confined to 

key individuals; and 

 Technology to take a greater role in service delivery. 

 

Based on the research and findings of the Workforce Plan, the following priority tasks are 

required to maximise the capacity of our organisation’s workforce and our ability to respond 

to challenges through strategic planning: 

 

 Human Resources policies and processes require ongoing review; 

 Critical skills and capabilities need to be identified and targeted; 

 Further investigation of career pathways for staff; 

 Review Emergency Management workforce in line with legislative requirements; 
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 Increased use of flexible work arrangements to attract new staff and retain current 

work force. 

 

2  Why are we doing this? 

 

The Shire of Nannup Workforce Plan 2017-2027 (referred to as the ‘Workforce Plan’ in this 

document) identifies the human resources and skills required to deliver our community’s 

priorities for the next ten years. The community’s priorities (as summarised in Appendix 2) 

and their method of delivery are set out in the Shire of Nannup Community Plan and 

Corporate Business Plan documents.  

 

The Community Strategic Plan and Corporate Business Plan are the primary documents that 

form part of the integrated planning and reporting framework that are a State Government 

initiative giving communities the opportunity to shape their own future.  The Community 

Strategic Plan sits at the top of the Framework supported by the Corporate Business Plan, 

Asset Management Plan, Long Term Financial Plan and Workforce Plan (refer Appendix 1 for 

all related plans).  

Planning Framework 

The diagram below illustrates the relationship between the Shire’s strategic and operational 

documents, highlighting the position of the Workforce Plan within this planning hierarchy. 

 

 
Integrated Planning Model image courtesy of Department of Local Government 

 

Workforce Planning enables local government to: 

• Respond quickly and strategically to change by recognising emerging challenges; 

• Improve efficiency, effectiveness and productivity by having employees with the 

right knowledge and skills and who are a good fit for the job they are in; 
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• Facilitate strategic staffing and planning for future workforce requirements by 

identifying these in a timely manner, monitoring staff turnover and making 

arrangements to fill key vacancies; 

• Strengthen our organisation’s capacity to achieve the outcomes of the Strategic 

Community Plan and Corporate Business Plan; 

• Encourage understanding of our organisation’s workforce profile so that existing 

workforce capacity can be maximised and the future workforce shaped as 

needed; 

• Assist with identifying and managing people with the knowledge critical for 

efficient and effective business operations, and managing organisational 

memory; 

• Adapt and integrate management and business processes, technology and 

systems and adjust organisational structure to use resources most effectively; 

• Monitor costs and directly link workforce expenditure against business outputs 

and outcomes, and 

• Strengthen the organisation’s career paths and staff development. 

 

In essence, the Workforce Plan maximises the capacity of our organisation’s workforce and 

our ability to respond to challenges through strategic planning. 

 

3 Analysis of Internal and External Environment and Workforce 

Organisational Structure and Current Workforce Analysis 

As mentioned in the introduction, Local Government engages both office based and outdoor 

staff with a high level of technical training required in some roles.  Additionally, government 

legislation and standard organisational knowledge (such as OSH and risk management) are 

key factors to consider in all roles. Customer service remains the significant element to all 

roles, with most staff viewing all positions within Council as a service to the community. 

 

 

The organisation is currently divided into three departments: 

 

1. CEO Department: 

 This department covers a range of areas from Economic and Community 

Development, Planning, Building, Environmental Health, Tourism and Caravan 

Park Services. 

 Five people are employed in this department, including two specialist 

consultants.  

 The CEO has overall responsibility for the organisation and has powers delegated 

by the Council. 
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2. Corporate Services Department: 

 This department manages the governance, finances, library, licencing, cleaning, 

ranger and customer service areas of the organisation.  

 Six people are employed in this department, excluding the periodic specialist 

ranger service from Busselton, IT services from Manjimup and the Regional Risk 

Coordinator. 

 The Manager Corporate Services is responsible for this area. 

 

3. Infrastructure Department 

 This department is mainly external in nature, dealing with roads, waste, 

landscaping, bridges and recreation construction and maintenance. An 

Emergency Management unit has been integrated into this department.  

 Sixteen people are employed in this department.  

 The Manager Infrastructure is responsible for this area. 
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Organisational Structure as at April 2017 (Excludes casual workforce and volunteers) 

Chief Executive 
Officer 

CEO Department 

Community Development 
Officer (0.6) 

Building Surveyor (0.2) 

Planning Consultant (0.2) 

Health Consultant (0.2) 

Development Services 
Adminstration (0.6) 

Manager Corporate 
Services 

Clerical Trainee 

Corporate Services  
Officer 

Finance/Admin Officer 

IT Support (Manjimup) 

Ranger (part time) 

Cleaner (0.5 x 2) 

Manager 
Infrastructure 

Works Supervisor 

Construction Crew (6) 

Maintenance / Drainage 
Crew (4) 

Mechanic  

Garden Crew (2) 

Building/Maintenance 
Operator (1) 

Community Emergency 
Services Manager 
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Being a small shire, a number of consultants and casual employees are employed. 

Consultants are engaged to provide specialist services such as higher level ranger services as 

required, IT, Planning and Health. These consultants are generally engaged from the 

surrounding municipalities.  Casual employees are engaged for seasonal roles or short and 

long term projects as and when required. 

 

In breaking down some of the other elements of the workforce composition we find: 

 

Tenure of Employment 

Part-time employment (not working for the full week) accounts for 16% of the permanent 

workforce. Females make up 24% of the full-time workforce and 25% of the part-time 

workforce.  

 
Paid to Volunteer Ratio  

Although not part of an in depth analysis, volunteers account for a significant proportion of 

the people outside of the workforce, with around 190 registered bushfire volunteers making 

the majority of this number. Other volunteers can be found in the Youth and Community 

Development areas.  

  

16% 

84% 

Shire of Nannup - Tenure of 
Employment 2017 

Part Time

Full Time
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Gender Ratio 

Female employees make up 24% of the permanent workforce. Male employees make up the 

76% of the workforce in the works and external services units. 

 

 
 

Turnover 

Historically staff turnovers within the Shire of Nannup are low.  Within the 2016/17 financial 

year current turnovers do not reflect this statement however this was due to qualifying 

circumstances.  Of the current 25 positions within the 2016/17 year we have had a turnover 

of 5 employees or 20%.  This is made up of the following circumstances: 

 

Number of Staff turnovers Reason 

2 Retirement 

1 Leaving the country 

1 Leaving the district 

1  Another position within community 

 

  

24% 

76% 

Shire of Nannup - Gender 
Ratio 2017 

Female

Male
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The number of years of employment with the Council provides a measure of turnover. From 

the table it can be seen that the 60% of staff have served for less than 5 years. According to 

research completed by Chandler Macleod in their White Paper titled “Unleashing Potential – 

Welcome to Work, this is in keeping with the national average which is reportedly showing 

the national average tenure in a job is 3 years and 4 months and falling.1 

 

 

Diversity 

The Shire of Nannup has a low diversity figure on most fronts with one indigenous person 

currently employed, comparable to the Nannup average of 1.2% and WA average of 3.1%. 

Diversity is also displayed in the gender ratios and ethnic backgrounds of staff. The Shire of 

Nannup has low diversity in both these areas. 

 

Greater diversity of staff is often seen as an advantage in creating a healthy workplace and 

in dealing with and relating to the diverse elements of the community. The older 

demographic and largely Australian/ British origins of the Nannup community lessens these 

benefits, but the balance of the male/female ratio could be considered after merit aspects 

of the employees have been demonstrated. 

 

Financial Analysis 

The total annual payroll for the Shire of Nannup in 2015/16 was $1.6M which includes all 

associated costs of superannuation. This figure accounts for 33% of the total budget 

expenditure of $4.83M. 

 

                                                           
1
 http://www.chandlermacleod.com/media/chandler-macleod-

2013/white%20papers/cm2819_11.15_welcome%20to%20work_research%20article_v4.pdf 

20% 

40% 

20% 

8% 

0% 
12% 

Years of Employment 

<1
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5-10

10-15

15-20

>20
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The average yearly remuneration is around $1190/ week ($61,880 per annum). A recent 

comparison in wages of adjoining Councils shows that Nannup is on a par or ahead of most 

of its neighbouring Councils.   

 

A more detailed explanation of the figures can be found in the Annual Budget and the Long 

Term Financial Plan. 

 

Knowledge and understanding of your local government 

As part of the workforce plan process, the CEO and managers, through annual performance 

appraisals review the current position descriptions for each position and assess whether 

these descriptions and skills required are still relevant.  This process helps in two regards: 

1. Employees can have input into where their position has changed over time and if the 

skills currently held are on a par to what the position requires.  

o This can then help to identify any skills gap that may be in place and can be 

used to plan future training requirements that may be needed. 

2. From an organisational point of view it allows management to gain a better 

understanding of where roles are changing and the impact that these changes will 

have on the organisation.  This allows strategic planning to ensure that as the 

business world Council operates in changes, Council is also evolving and is ready to 

take on the new challenges as and when required. 

o An example of this is the part time ranger position that first was included 

within Council in 2015/16.  Initially this was expected to cover townsite dog 

and cat management only however it is anticipated that over time the 

expectations of the community will be that the Ranger Services within 

Nannup will cover the full range of Ranger Services including firebreaks, 

camping, large animals etc.  In order to be ready for this change Council is 

currently providing training to this employee in these additional areas so that 

compliance can be met as and when required. 

 

Overall performance reviews are conducted annually with all employees between March to 

June each year.  From managements’ perspective these reviews are perceived to be well 

received by employees and are an opportunity to ensure that communication through all 

levels of the organisation is flowing.  It is however noted that given the size of this 

organisation any concerns that arise throughout the year should be addressed by both 

employees and management as and when they occur and not held until the annual 

performance review.  Based on the positive results experienced within these reviews this 

appears to be the case.  The summarised versions of the results were that:  

 

 The vast majority of employees enjoy their work environment and the company of 

their colleagues; 
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 The vast majority of the employees have respect for their managers; 

 Processes, equipment and working environment on the whole work well; 

 Employees have constructive ideas of what would make their job more efficient or 

effective and are able to express these ideas freely; and 

 Additional training in some areas would be useful. Areas identified range from 

dealing with aggressive community members to more in depth software package 

training. 

 

Knowledge and understanding of the external environment 

The Shire of Nannup has a population of 1262 people with a projected growth per annum of 

between 0.4% - 1.4% and a median age of 49 years. This compares to a median age of 36 

years in the state.2 

 

The biggest industries in the Shire of Nannup are agriculture (13.6%), forestry (7.3%), 

education (6.1%) and accommodation (4.1%). The largest individual employers are the 

Nannup Timber Processing mill, the Shire of Nannup and the Nannup District High School. 

Volunteer levels are very high in Nannup, with around 32% of the population donating their 

services in some capacity. 

 

Beyond work requirements, lifestyle choices are a driver for many people choosing to live in 

Nannup. For the organisation, this has resulted in older staff that often have strong life skills 

and are less likely to relocate for work. 

 

Comparisons have been made throughout this section between the statistics for the Council 

and the Nannup community and Western Australia.  This data is as a result of the Census 

2011 as relevant data from the 2016 Census is still to be released. 

  

Current risks associated with the business we are in 

Some of the key risks associated with this type of business include: 

 

Key Risk 1  Ageing workforce   

Risk level Medium  

 

 Historically it has been stated that as the workforce ages and enters retirement 

there will also be a decreased number of people entering the workforce throughout 

Western Australia and from the interest of this plan, within Nannup.  From studies 

by the Australian National University, this shrinkage of the market was anticipated to 

begin in 2017 when the first time exits from the workforce exceeded the entries. 

                                                           
2
 Based on Bureau of Statistics Data 2011.  New Census Data not released until July 2017. 
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While this has not been proven to be the case within the Shire of Nannup, strategies 

will need to be considered to expand the organisation’s employee base to ensure 

sustained service delivery, should this trend begin to emerge.  All positions 

advertised within the 2016/17 financial year have been well responded to with many 

applications for each positon being over and above positions available.   

 

 In regards to the outside workforce and the initial forecast of shrinkage of 

candidates, with the receding of the mining industry within Western Australia this 

has resulted in positions within organisations such as local government being seen as 

attractive due to the longevity available for each position which is not a trait of the 

volatile mining industry.   

 

 There is however a need to ensure that positions that operate within a niche e.g. 

grader driving and rates officers do have strategies in place to ensure that as 

operators/officers leave the organisation there is someone able to step into these 

positions to ensure that continuity of service. 

 

Key Risk 2 Under supply and competition for appropriately skilled resources 

Risk level Medium  

 

 Local government work has areas of specialty related to Planning, Building, Health 

and administration of Local Government legislation. These services must be provided 

by all Councils and consequently there are limited resources across the state. 

Councils that are away from larger population centres often struggle to attract these 

resources. In the Shire of Nannup, consultants have been engaged to provide the 

level of services required.  

 As a smaller Council with lesser resources, the Shire of Nannup’s capacity to attract 

staff is reduced in line with the capacity to compete in terms of remuneration with 

larger Councils.  

 With similar services required to be provided by all Councils, the smaller number of 

staff are often required to multi-task.  

 Attracting senior management staff with the right attitude, experience and skill set is 

a particular concern. 

 In previous years, the demand for human resources required by the mining boom 

has been a draw on the pool of people available for outdoor staff roles. Often staff 

would be trained and then leave with the skills they have gained for mining roles. 

This situation has eased in the past few years with the mining downturn. 

 Environmental sustainability skills are currently not represented in the Shire of 

Nannup workforce. 
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Key Risk 3  Growing handover of responsibilities from State to Local Government  

Risk level Medium 

 

 Where there is no alternative to the handover, Councils must advocate for 

appropriate remuneration for the responsibilities passed from the State and Federal 

governments. 

 

Key Risk 4  Not meeting community expectations with regard to delivery of services and 

infrastructure  

Risk level Low 

 

 With the higher expectations of people shifting from the metropolitan areas with 

regard to the provision of services and the expected increase in population to the 

regions, consideration must be given to this issue. 

 

Key Risk 5  Not matching operational cost rises to service delivery  

Risk level Low 

 

 Ongoing increases are forecast for the Local Government CPI for the next ten years 

that must be allowed for in budget and resource deliberations. This has been 

factored into the Long Term Financial Plan. 

 

Key Risk 6  Not meeting requirements of increasing legislative compliance   

Risk level Low 

 

 The current societal trend towards increasing legislative compliance has provided for 

an increase in local government jurisdiction. Examples of this trend can be found in 

emergency management, health, planning, finance, and governance and building 

units. 
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4 Strategic Community Plan Workforce Implications 

 

Current and future operating environment 

Local Government currently provide a wide range of services across a number of fields, with 

the expectation that these services will increase over time. This increase is not necessarily 

accompanied by an increase in funding or workforce of sufficient expertise to provide these 

services. Consequently, the strategies listed in the next section will be the key to providing 

the most effective and efficient services possible. 

 

The challenges and trends arising from the analysis above include: 

 

 Ageing workforce; 

 Increased responsibilities and services to be provided; 

 Possibility of a decreased number of new people entering into the market; 

 Increased competition for specialist skills; 

 Increased importance on staff retention and satisfaction; 

 Increased importance on attracting staff and resources from alternate sources; 

 Achieving financial sustainability; 

 Increased focus on Councillor training and remuneration; 

 Increasing demand for more flexible work arrangements; 

 Workforce will be increasingly highly skilled and specialist information is confined to 

key individuals; and 

 Technology to take a greater role in service delivery. 
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5 Strategies to Meet Future Workforce Needs 

 

Policies and processes which support integration of workforce considerations 

A number of policies and processes are already in place that supports the identified 

workforce considerations:  

 The integrated planning process itself has prompted the considered planning for 

workforce needs in alignment with financial and service level demands 

 The current lower turnover in the workforce is as a result of development of staff 

beyond standard business training including mentoring and providing special 

projects to suit promising employees 

 Flexible workforce arrangements including work during school hours for staff, 

considerable part-time employment, apprentices, traineeships and on-the-job 

training for people with the right attitude  

 Strong, effective team building with a sense of purpose supports the attraction and 

retention of employees 

 Active senior team focus on providing an effective workforce 

 Use of on-line systems to reduce administrative workloads  

 Use of shared resources for rangers, building inspections and IT 

 Ongoing Councillor training 

 Retaining corporate knowledge by producing and testing checklists of financial, 

planning and emergency management processes. 

 

Other strategies that need to be further explored to support the identified workforce 

considerations include: 

 Developing more career pathways for staff 

 Developing working relationships for childcare availability and other flexible 

arrangements  

 Critical skills and capabilities identified and targeted 

 Monitor costs and directly link workforce expenditure against business outputs and 

outcomes 

 Innovative use of existing resources by combining roles where appropriate 

 Greater apprenticeships for outdoor workforce with agreed periods of employment 

after completion 

  



Shire of Nannup Workforce Plan 2017-2027  15 | P a g e  

Performance measurement information 

Performance management of staff is a priority area. A performance review process is in 

place that allows a more thorough mapping of the employee’s performance, training 

requirements, goal setting and review to occur.  

 

Developing workforce resources 

Ongoing training for all staff relevant to the job has been and will continue to be identified 

in performance management processes. This will increasingly include technology training for 

each role. 



Shire of Nannup Workforce Plan 2017-2027  1 | P a g e  

6. Monitoring and Evaluating Outcomes 

Council needs to implement strategies that will attract and retain talented staff.  As an industry local government is constrained by a salary 

system in place as a result of funding through public monies, Council therefore needs to offset this by ensuring that the working conditions are 

of the highest standard allowable and that wherever possible family friendly policies are in place to benefit all staff.  

Number Strategy Action Date Responsible Cost 

1 Succession Planning Identify critical dependencies and age 
profile and focus on training for 
replacement, mentoring and coaching 

Ongoing Management of each 
business unit 

Nil 

2 Recruitment and 
retention 

Advertise locally and regionally for positions 
in a variety of different media mediums. 

Ongoing Senior management Costs associated with 
advertising 
incorporated into 
annual budget 

  Investigate opportunities for flexible 
working conditions for employees where 
appropriate. 

Ongoing Senior management Nil 

  Investigate options available for salary 
sacrificing as an incentive for workers. 

2018/19 MCS Nil 

3 Performance 
enhancement 

Recognition of good performance 
management, identify development 
opportunities for employees and identifying 
capacity of positions 

Ongoing Senior Management / 
Supervisors 

Costs associated with 
training courses 
included within annual 
budget 

  Implement a strategic training plan to 
identify training needs required for 
succession planning, and career 
development for purpose of retention 

2020/21 Senior Management Nil 

4 Competency based 
training for certification 
and accreditation 

Targeted specifically to infrastructure staff 
to ensure that they are correctly trained 
with current certification in High Risk, 
Working at Heights, Traffic Management 
and the like. 
 

Ongoing Manager of 
Infrastructure/Works 
Supervisor 

Costs associated with 
training courses 
included within annual 
budget 
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5 Occupational Safety and 
Health 

Ensure that all staff are inducted at start of 
their employment and have refresher 
training to ensure that legislative 
requirements are met. 

Ongoing Senior Management $8,000 included within 
2017/18 budget to 
cover these costs. 

  Promotion of a healthy work culture that 
promotes safe working environment as the 
highest echelon ahead of production in the 
first instance. 

Ongoing Senior 
management/supervisors 

 

6 Youth Employment 
Opportunities 

Promotion of youth employment and 
training through the provision of 
traineeships within the corporate services 

Ongoing Manager Corporate 
Services 

$31,616 salary 
$1,000 Training Fees 

  Investigation into the possibilities of 
reinstating an apprenticeship  in Parks & 
Gardens 

2020/21 Manager Infrastructure Costs associated with 
new position would be 
included in annual 
budget. 

7 Professional 
Development for 
Council 

Up to date training provision for all 
Councillors and Staff to ensure legislative 
compliance. 

Ongoing Chief Executive Office Included within training 
budget annually 

.1 
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7 About this Document 

 
Effective From: 1 July 2017 

Expires on: 30 June 2027 

Next Review:  2019 

Adopted by Council: 25 May 2017 
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8 Appendices 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 – RELATED DOCUMENTS 

APPENDIX 2 – OUR FOCUS AREAS 

APPENDIX 3 – METHODOLOGY 

APPENDIX 4 – SERVICES CURRENTLY PROVIDED BY COUNCIL 
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APPENDIX 1 – RELATED DOCUMENTS 

 

The Key Documents  - A bit about Integrated Plans 

Community Strategic Plan – 10 years 

The Community plan is the Shire’s long term strategic planning document, which outlines 

our commitment to achieving the vision and aspirations of its community and regional 

stakeholders. It has a 10 year duration and is subject to minor reviews every two years and 

major reviews every four years. The Plan is structured around six Key Focus areas resulting 

in 17 outcomes that are summarised in Appendix 2. 

 

Corporate Business Plan – 4 years 

Identifies and prioritises the principal strategies and activities that Council will undertake in 

response to the aspirations and objectives stated in the Community Plan. It sets out in 

greater detail the resources required to deliver our priorities. 

 

Long Term Financial Plan- 10 years  

Long Term Financial Plan is a continuous ten year plan that informs the Corporate Business 

Plan to implement the Community Strategic Plan priorities. It indicates long term financial 

sustainability and identifies issues and impacts in certain areas. The Council approves the 

Long Term Financial Plan in relation to the Corporate Business Plan, including operational, 

capital and investing priorities.  This plan is monitored and reviewed in conjunction with the 

Community Strategic Plan on an annual basis to ensure Council approval with changes.  

 

Asset Management Plan- 10 years 

The Asset Management Plan is informed by the Community Strategic Plan and assists the 

development and delivery of the operational plans in the Corporate Business plan. It assigns 

an agreed service level and a strategy together with the required investment to maintain 

that asset at the agreed level for the whole of its life.   

 

Annual Budget- 1 year 

The annual budget sets the resources for Council’s day-to-day operations and capital 

projects. It outlines both income and expenditure that are related to the Corporate Business 

Plan activities. This is required by the Local Government Act 1995 and Local Government 

(Financial Management) Regulations 1996.  The budget shows the Council reliance on 

external sources of funding to deliver its priorities.  
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APPENDIX 2 – OUR FOCUS AREAS 

 

The Strategic Community Plan identified the following key priorities: 

 

Our Community 

We are a unique town that role models sustainability, friendliness and take the time to 

celebrate our heritage and festivals 

 We will retain our pride in being a small, friendly town that is a nice place to live 

and full of wonderful people 

 We role model self sufficiency and sustainability as a community 

 We respect and value our aged 

 Our youth are important and we will focus our energy to give them reasons to 

stay in Nannup (or come back) 

 

Our Economy 

Sustainability is the key to Nannup’s future 

 We will have a sustainable, innovative and equitable economy 

 We will work together to attract people to our amazing Shire  

 

Our Built Environment 

Keep the charm and fabric of Nannup 

 Keep the charm and fabric of our unique shire and upgrade the amenity 

 Providing a quality planning outcome for community benefit through good 

consultation 

 Increase coverage of our communication systems 

 

Our Natural Environment 

We are surrounded by amazing nature, from our magnificent forests and bush land, to our 

pristine coastlines 

 We will protect our amazing nature, magnificent forests, managed bush land, 

rivers, agriculture and our pristine coastline 

 Keep our beautiful combination of natural landscapes and built environments to 

retain our community and amenity  

 To achieve a green clean future 

 

Our Community Leadership  

We listen to our community leaders 

 To listen and partner with our community leaders and all our diverse groups. 

 To have community groups working together 
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Our Council Leadership 

A listening leadership that provides for and represents all 

 A listening leadership that provides and represents all 

 To do what is right and fair for the people 
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APPENDIX 4 – SERVICES CURRENTLY PROVIDED BY COUNCIL  

 

 Shire Services 

supporting our 

objectives 

Projects / Activities in 

Place 

 

Our Key Partners  

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y 

 

 Cemetery 

 Community Development 

 Emergency Management 

 Events 

 Facility Hire 

 Health Services 

 Library 

 Licensing 

 Private  Works 

 Ranger Services 

 Waste 

 Website Management 

 Youth Advisory Council 

 
 Aged Accommodation 

Facility Project 

 Dog Registrations 

 Emergency Management  

 Family Fun Day 

 Firebreak inspections 

 Main Street gardening 

program  

 Nannup Connect 

 School Holiday Activity 

Program 

 Wellbeing Program 

 Youth Projects 

 Cemetery Board 

 Dept of Child Protection 

 Dept of Education 

 Dept of Environment 
Regulation 

 Dept of Fire & Emergency 
Services 

 Dept of Health 

 Dept of Sport & Recreation 

 Dept of Transport 

 Local Drug Action Group 

 Lotterywest 

 Main Roads WA  

 Shire of Manjimup 

 Shire of 
Bridgetown/Greenbushes 

 South West Development 
Commission 

 State Library 

 WA Police  

 Waste Authority of Australia  
 

 

Ec
o

n
o

m
y 

 

 Building Services 

 Economic 

Development 

 Events 

 Planning Services 

 

 

 Food Bowl Identity 

 Main Street Upgrade 

 Nannup Branding 

 Trails Hub 

 Visitor Service 

 Local Tourism Organisation 

  

 

 

 BigN 

 Building Commission  

 Dept of Agriculture 

 Dept of Commerce 

 Dept of Planning 

 Main Roads  

 South West Development Commission 

 WA Police 
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En
vi

ro
n

m
e

n
t 

B
u

ilt
 

 

 Building Services 

 Bridges 

 Caravan Park 

 Construction Program 

 Emergency 

Management 

 Health Services 

 Maintenance Program 

 Parks and Gardens 

 Planning Services 

 Waste 

 

 

 Caravan Park  

 Main Street Upgrade 

 Recreation Centre Upgrade 

 Sustainable Coastal 

Development (Quannup) 

 

 

 Building Commission  

 Caravan Park Association 

 Department of Agriculture and Food 

 Dept of Finance 

 Dept of Parks and Wildlife 

 Dept of Fire & Emergency Services 

 Dept of Health 

 Dept of Planning 

 Dept of Regional Development 

 Dept of Lands 

 Dept of Water 

 Main Roads WA  

 South West Development 

Commission 

 Tourism WA 

 Waste Authority of Australia 

 Water Corporation 

 
 

En
vi

ro
n

m
e

n
t 

N
at

u
ra

l 

 

 Emergency 

Management 

 Health  

 Parks and Gardens 

 Planning Services 

 

 

 Environmental advocacy 

and strategy 

 Trails Hub 

 Waste Strategy 

 

 Dept of Agriculture 

 Dept of Parks and Wildlife  

 Dept of Fire & Emergency Services 

 Dept of Health 

 Dept of Planning 

 Dept of Regional Development and 

Lands 

 Dept of Water 

 Water Corporation 

 
 

Le
ad

er
sh

ip
 C

o
m

m
u

n
it

y 

 

 

 Community 

Development 

 Customer Service 

 Governance 

 

 Community Grant Scheme 

 Community Consultation 

Program 

 Events Forum 

 Australia Day Breakfast 

 Informing the Community 

 Emergency Management 

Recovery 

 

 

 Business Initiative Group Nannup  

   (Big N) 

 Dept of Agriculture 

 Dept of Education 

 Dept of Parks & Wildlife 

 Dept of Fire & Emergency Services 

 Nannup Community Resource Group 

 Various Community groups 
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Le
ad

er
sh

ip
 –

 C
o

u
n

ci
l 

 

 Customer Service 

 Finance 

 Governance 

 Integrated Planning 

 Records Management  

 

 Integrated Planning 

Framework 

 Community Engagement 

 Regional Partnerships 

 

 Dept of Agriculture 

 Dept of Finance 

 Dept of Child Protection 

 Dept of Local Government and 

Communities 

 Dept of Planning 

 Dept of Regional Development and 

Lands 

 Dept of the Premier and Cabinet 

 South West Development Commission 

 WA Treasury Corp 

 Warren Blackwood Alliance of Councils 
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Key Information
Report Purpose

Overview
Summary reports and graphical progressive graphs are provided on pages 2 - 3.

Statement of Financial Activity by reporting program 

Is presented on page 3 and shows a surplus as at 16 January 2019 of $1,793,502.

Items of Significance

Capital Expenditue

%  Collected / 

Completed Annual Budget YTD Budget YTD Actual

Significant Projects

Grants, Subsidies and Contributions
Operating Grants, Subsidies and Contributions 95% 899,798-$        1,625,349-$        856,230-$       
Non-operating Grants, Subsidies and Contributions 54% 960,000-$        960,000-$           520,009-$       

74% 1,859,798-$     2,585,349-$        1,376,239-$    

Rates Levied 100% 1,705,445$     1,705,445$        1,703,065$    

% Compares current ytd actuals to annual budget

Financial Position

 Prior Year 30 

June 2018 

 Current Year 30 

June 2019  Note 

Adjusted Net Current Assets 162% 1,559,701$     2,525,480$        3
Cash and Equivalent - Unrestricted 1,631,107$     2,017,638$        3 & 4
Receivables - Rates 162% 193,518$        314,030$           3 & 6
Receivables - Other 219% 23,513$          51,585$              3 & 6
Payables 16% 402,731$        64,247$              3

% Compares current ytd actuals to prior year actuals at the same time

Preparation
Prepared by: Robin Lorkiewicz

Reviewed by: Tracie Bishop

Date prepared: 17/04/2019

Note: The Statements and accompanying notes are prepared based on all transactions recorded at the time of preparation and 

may vary due to transactions being processed for the reporting period after the date of preparation.

SHIRE OF NANNUP

Information Summary

For the Period Ended 31 March 2019

This report is prepared to meet the requirements of Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, Regulation

34 .

The material variance adopted by the Shire of Nannup for the 2018/19 year is $30,000 or 10% whichever is the greater. The

following selected items have been highlighted due to the amount of the variance to the budget or due to the nature of the

revenue/expenditure. A full listing and explanation of all items considered of material variance is disclosed in Note 2.



SHIRE OF NANNUP
Information Summary

For the Period Ended 31 March 2019

Rates
56%

Operating 
Grants, 
Subsidies and 
Contributions
28%

Fees and 
Charges
13%

Service 
Charges
0%

Interest 
Earnings
1%

Other 
Revenue
2%

Operating Revenue

Employee 
Costs
50%

Materials and 
Contracts
28%

Utility Charges
3%

Depreciation on 
Non-Current 
Assets
13%

Interest 
Expenses
1%

Insurance 
Expenses
5%

Other 
Expenditure
0%

Loss on 
Disposal of 
Assets
0%

Operating Expenditure



Var. $

(b)-(a)

Var. % 

(b)-

(a)/(a) Var.

Note 

$ $ $ $ %
Opening Funding Surplus(Deficit) 1,454,343 1,454,343 1,453,632 (711) (0%)

Revenue from operating activities
Governance 0 0 0 0  

General Purpose Funding - Rates 9 1,705,445 1,705,445 1,703,065 26,766 5%

General Purpose Funding - Other 703,964 527,973 554,739 (62,529) (34%)

Law, Order and Public Safety 248,790 186,593 124,064 (62,529) (34%)

Health 12,975 9,731 20,941 11,210 115%

Education and Welfare 29,819 22,364 184,030 161,666 723%

Housing 16,000 12,000 11,200 (800) (7%)

Community Amenities 276,868 207,651 274,259 66,608 32%

Recreation and Culture 19,936 14,952 10,907 (4,045) (27%)

Transport 62,284 46,713 109,451 62,738 134%

Economic Services 24,730 18,548 67,559 49,011 264%

Other Property and Services 110,000 82,500 5,407 (77,093) (93%)

3,210,810 2,834,469 3,065,621
Expenditure from operating activities    

Governance (967,323) (725,492) (556,205) 169,287 23%

General Purpose Funding (101,941) (76,456) (37,499) 38,957 51%

Law, Order and Public Safety (409,283) (306,962) (431,672) (124,710) (41%)

Health (54,951) (41,213) (38,581) 2,631 6%

Education and Welfare (135,746) (101,810) (76,353) 25,457 25%

Housing (30,410) (22,808) (21,070) 1,737 8%

Community Amenities (385,478) (289,109) (242,540) 46,569 16%

Recreation and Culture (262,088) (196,566) (184,656) 11,910 6%

Transport (1,508,135) (1,131,101) (494,216) 636,885 56%

Economic Services (165,345) (124,008) (138,825) (14,817) (12%)

Other Property and Services (862,303) (646,727) (585,346) 61,381 9%

(4,883,002) (3,662,251) (2,806,964)
Financing Costs
Community Amenities (9,868) (7,401) (2,608) 4,793 (65%)

(9,868) (7,401) (2,608)
Operating activities excluded from budget
Add back Depreciation 821,280 615,960 320,324 (295,636) (48%) q

Adjust (Profit)/Loss on Asset Disposal 8 118,126 118,126 (24,210) (142,336) (120%) q

Adjust Provisions and Accruals 0 0 60,883 60,883  p

Amount attributable to operating activities (742,654) (101,098) 613,046

Investing Activities

Non-operating Grants, Subsidies and Contributions 11 960,000 720,000 520,009 0 (199,991) (28%) q

Proceeds from Disposal of Assets 8 131,818 98,864 71,364 (27,500) (28%)

Land Held for Resale 0 0 0 0

Land and Buildings 13 (622,000) (466,500) (321,450) 145,050 31% p

Infrastructure Assets - Roads 13 (535,036) (401,277) (268,500) 132,777 33% p

Infrastructure Assets - Public Facilities 13 0 0 0 0  

Infrastructure Assets - Footpaths 13 0 0 0 0  

Infrastructure Assets - Drainage 13 0 0 0 0  

Plant and Equipment 13 (228,000) (171,000) (234,439) (63,439) (37%) q

Furniture and Equipment 13 (18,000) (13,500) (6,269) 7,231 54% p

Amount attributable to investing activities (311,218) (233,414) (239,286)

Financing Actvities
Proceeds from New Debentures (350,000) (350,000) (350,000) 0 0%

Proceeds from Advances 350,000 350,000 350,000 0 0%

Self-Supporting Loan Principal 43,386 32,540 30,673 (1,867) (6%)

Transfer from Reserves 7 293,500 220,125 0 (220,125) (100%) q

Repayment of Debentures 10 (43,386) (32,540) (30,673) 1,867 6%

Transfer to Reserves 7 (687,000) (515,250) (33,891) 481,359 93% p

Amount attributable to financing activities (393,500) (295,125) (33,891)

Closing Funding Surplus(Deficit) 3 6,971 824,707 1,793,502
0

Indicates a variance between Year to Date (YTD) Budget and YTD Actual data as per the adopted materiality threshold.
Refer to Note 2 for an explanation of the reasons for the variance.

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and notes.

SHIRE OF NANNUP
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

 (Statutory Reporting Program)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2019

Annual Budget

YTD 

Budget 

(a)

YTD 

Actual 

(b)



Var. $

(b)-(a)

Var. % 

(b)-(a)/(a) Var.

Note 

$ $ $ $ %

Opening Funding Surplus (Deficit) 1,454,343 1,454,343 1,453,632 (711) (0%)

Revenue from operating activities

Rates 9 1,705,445 1,705,445 1,703,065 (2,380) (0%)

Operating Grants, Subsidies and  

 Contributions 11 918,938 689,204 856,230 167,026 24% p

Fees and Charges 421,404 316,053 389,275 73,223 23% p

Service Charges 0 0 0 0  

Interest Earnings 43,868 32,901 41,882 8,982 27% 

Other Revenue 121,156 90,867 75,168 (15,698) (17%)

3,210,810 2,834,469 3,065,621
Expenditure from operating activities    

Employee Costs (1,751,166) (1,313,374) (1,211,596) 101,779 8% 

Materials (1,656,407) (1,242,305) (676,722) 565,582 46% p

Contracts (260,000) (195,000) (380,373) (185,373) (95%) q

Utility Charges (92,249) (69,186) (70,287) (1,100) (2%)

Depreciation on Non-Current Assets (821,280) (615,960) (320,324) 295,636 48% p

Interest Expenses (9,868) (7,401) (9,558) (2,157) (29%)

Insurance Expenses (182,575) (136,931) (116,501) 20,430 15% p

Other Expenditure (1,200) (900) 0 900 100% p

(Profit)/Loss on Sale of Assets (118,126) (88,595) (24,210) 64,384 73% 

(4,892,870) (3,669,652) (2,809,572)

Operating activities excluded from budget
Add back Depreciation 821,280 615,960 320,324 (295,636) (48%) q

Adjust (Profit)/Loss on Asset Disposal 8 118,126 118,126 (24,210) (142,336) (120%) q

Adjust Provisions and Accruals 0 0 60,883 60,883  p

Amount attributable to operating activities (742,654) (101,098) 613,046

Investing activities
Non-Operating Grants, Subsidies and Contributions 11 960,000 720,000 520,009 (199,991) (28%) q

Proceeds from Disposal of Assets 8 131,818 98,864 71,364 (27,500) (28%)

Land Held for Resale 0 0 0 0

Land and Buildings 13 (622,000) (466,500) (321,450) 145,050 31% p

Infrastructure Assets - Roads 13 (535,036) (401,277) (268,500) 132,777 33% p

Infrastructure Assets - Public Facilities 13 0 0 0 0  

Infrastructure Assets - Footpaths 13 0 0 0 0  

Infrastructure Assets - Drainage 13 0 0 0 0  

Plant and Equipment 13 (228,000) (171,000) (234,439) (63,439) (37%) q

Furniture and Equipment 13 (18,000) (13,500) (6,269) 7,231 54% p

Amount attributable to investing activities (311,218) (233,414) (239,286)

Financing Activities
Proceeds from New Debentures (350,000) (262,500) (350,000) (87,500) 33% 

Proceeds from Advances 350,000 262,500 350,000 87,500 33% p

Self-Supporting Loan Principal 43,386 32,540 30,673 (1,867) (6%)

Transfer from Reserves 7 293,500 220,125 0 (220,125) (100%) q

Repayment of Debentures 10 (43,386) (32,540) (30,673) 1,867 6% 

Transfer to Reserves 7 (687,000) (515,250) (33,891) 481,359 93% p

Amount attributable to financing activities (393,500) (295,125) (33,891)

Closing Funding Surplus (Deficit) 3 6,971 824,707 1,793,502 968,795 117% p

Indicates a variance between Year to Date (YTD) Budget and YTD Actual data as per the adopted materiality threshold.

Refer to Note 2 for an explanation of the reasons for the variance.

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying Financial Statements and notes.

SHIRE OF NANNUP
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

 (By Nature or Type)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2019

Amended Annual 

Budget

Amended YTD 

Budget 

(a)

YTD 

Actual 

(b)



Capital Acquisitions

Note

YTD Actual 

New 

/Upgrade

YTD Actual 

(Renewal 

Expenditure)

Amended 

YTD Budget

Amended 

Annual 

Budget

YTD Actual 

Total Variance
(a) (b) (d) (c) = (a)+(b) (d) - (c) 

$ $ $ $ $ $

Land and Buildings 13 (321,451) 0 1 (622,000) (321,450) (321,451)
Infrastructure Assets - Roads 13 (268,500) 0 (535,036) (535,036) (268,500) 266,536
Infrastructure Assets - Public Facilities 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
Infrastructure Assets - Footpaths 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
Infrastructure Assets - Drainage 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
Proceeds from Advances 0 0 350,000 350,000 350,000 0
Plant and Equipment 13 (234,439) 0 (228,000) (228,000) (234,439) (6,439)
Furniture and Equipment 13 (6,269) 0 0 (18,000) (6,269) (6,269)

Capital  Expenditure Totals (830,659) 0 (413,035) (1,053,036) (480,658) (67,623)

Capital acquisitions funded by:
Capital Grants and Contributions (171,140) (142,000) (73,393)
Borrowings (350,000) (350,000) 350,000
Other (Disposals & C/Fwd) 98,864 131,818 71,364
Council contribution - Cash Backed Reserves

Asset Management 0 0 $619,231 (100,000) 0 (619,231)
Plant Replacement Reserve 0 0 $402,519 (138,000) 0 (402,519)

Council contribution - operations (1,012,509) (454,854) (828,629)

Capital Funding Total (413,035) (1,053,036) (480,658)

SHIRE OF NANNUP
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL ACQUSITIONS AND CAPITAL FUNDING

For the Period Ended 31 March 2019

Asset 
Management

$619,231

Plant Replacement 
Reserve

$402,519

Capital



Note 1: Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Basis of Accounting

Asset Years Method

Buildings 20 to 100 years Straight Line

Furniture and Equipment 4 to 20 years Straight Line

Plant and Equipment 5 to 20 years Straight Line

Sealed Roads

formation not depreciated

pavement 80 years Straight Line

seal

bituminous seals 34 years Straight Line

asphalt surfaces 43 years Straight Line

Gravel Roads

formation not depreciated

pavement 80 years Straight Line

Formed roads

formation not depreciated

pavement 80 years Straight Line

Footpaths - slab 50  to 60 years Straight Line

Kerbs 100 years Straight Line

Parks & Gardens 50 to 75 years Straight Line

Water Supply Piping and Draing Systems 75 to 130 years Straight Line

Bridges 90 to 110 years Straight Line

(i) Fixed Assets

All assets are initially recognised at cost.  Cost is determined as the fair value of the assets given as consideration plus costs incidental to the 

(j) Depreciation of Non-Current Assets

All non-current assets having a limited useful life are systematically depreciated over their useful lives in a manner which reflects the consumption of 

Depreciation is recognised on a straight-line basis, using rates which are reviewed each reporting period. Major depreciation rates and periods are:

Receivables expected to be collected within 12 months of the end of the reporting period are classified as current assets.  All other receivables are 

(h) Inventories

General

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of 

 Land Held for Resale

Land held for development and sale is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost includes the cost of acquisition, development, 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at bank, deposits available on demand with banks and other short term highly liquid investments 

(g) Trade and Other Receivables

Trade and other receivables include amounts due from ratepayers for unpaid rates and service charges and other amounts due from third parties for 

(b) The Local Government Reporting Entity

All Funds through which the Council controls resources to carry on its functions have been included in this statement. In the process of reporting on the 

(c) Rounding Off Figures

All figures shown in this statement are rounded to the nearest dollar.

(d) Rates, Grants, Donations and Other Contributions

Rates, grants, donations and other contributions are recognised as revenues when the local government obtains control over the assets comprising the 

SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the Period Ended 31 March 2019

This statement comprises a special purpose financial report which has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards (as they 

Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of a financial report in conformity with Australian Accounting Standards requires management to make judgements, estimates and 

(e) Goods and Services Tax

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the 

(f) Cash and Cash Equivalents



Other expenditure

Statutory fees, taxes, provision for bad debts, member's fees or State taxes. Donations and subsidies made to community groups.

(r) Program Classifications (Function/Activity)

Shire of Nannup operations as disclosed in these financial statements encompass the following service orientated activities/programs.

Loss on asset disposal

Loss on the disposal of fixed assets.

Depreciation on non-current assets

Depreciation expense raised on all classes of assets.

Interest expenses

Interest and other costs of finance paid, including costs of finance for loan debentures, overdraft accommodation and refinancing expenses.

Materials and Contracts

All expenditures on materials, supplies and contracts not classified under other headings. These include supply of goods and materials, legal expenses, 

Utilities (Gas, Electricity, Water, etc.)

Expenditures made to the respective agencies for the provision of power, gas or water. Exclude expenditures incurred for the reinstatement of 

Insurance

All insurance other than worker's compensation and health benefit insurance included as a cost of employment.

Interest Earnings

Interest and other items of a similar nature received from bank and investment accounts, interest on rate instalments, interest on rate arrears and 

Other Revenue / Income

Other revenue, which can not be classified under the above headings, includes dividends, discounts, rebates etc.

Employee Costs

All costs associate with the employment of person such as salaries, wages, allowances, benefits such as vehicle and housing, superannuation, 

Profit on Asset Disposal

Profit on the disposal of assets including gains on the disposal of long term investments. Losses are disclosed under the expenditure classifications.

Fees and Charges

Revenues (other than service charges) from the use of facilities and charges made for local government services, sewerage rates, rentals, hire charges, 

Service Charges

Service charges imposed under Division 6 of Part 6 of the Local Government Act 1995. Regulation 54 of the Local Government (Financial Management) 

Rates

All rates levied under the Local Government Act 1995. Includes general, differential, specific area rates, minimum rates, interim rates, back rates, ex-

Operating Grants, Subsidies and Contributions

Refer to all amounts received as grants, subsidies and contributions that are not non-operating grants.

Non-Operating Grants, Subsidies and Contributions

Amounts received specifically for the acquisition, construction of new or the upgrading of non­current assets paid to a local government, irrespective of 

Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense when incurred except where they are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production 

(n) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when:  The council has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is more likely than not that an 

(o) Current and Non-Current Classification

In the determination of whether an asset or liability is current or non-current, consideration is given to the time when each asset or liability is expected 

(p) Nature or Type Classifications

(ii)    Annual Leave and Long Service Leave (Long-term Benefits)

The liability for long service leave is recognised in the provision for employee benefits and measured as the present value of expected future payments 

(m) Interest-bearing Loans and Borrowings

All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial 

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Council has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months 

Borrowing Costs

(k) Trade and Other Payables

Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Council prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and 

(l) Employee Benefits

The provisions for employee benefits relates to amounts expected to be paid for long service leave, annual leave, wages and salaries and are calculated 

(i)     Wages, Salaries, Annual Leave and Long Service Leave (Short-term Benefits)

The provision for employees’ benefits to wages, salaries, annual leave and long service leave expected to be settled within 12 months represents the 



OTHER PROPERTY AND SERVICES

Objective:

To accurately allocate plant and labour costs across the various programs of Council.

Activities:

Private works operations, plant repairs and operations costs.

Construction and maintenance of streets, roads, bridges; cleaning of streets, depot maintenance.

ECONOMIC SERVICES

Objective:

To help promote the shire and its economic wellbeing. 

Activities:

Assistance to tourism, area promotion, building control, noxious weeds, vermin control.

Activities:

Maintenance of halls, recreation centre and various reserves; operation of library.

TRANSPORT

Objective:

To provide effective and efficient transport services to the community.

Activities:

To provide services required by the community. 

Activities:

Rubbish collection services, operation of tip, noise control, administration of the town planning scheme, maintenance of cemetery and maintenance of 

RECREATION AND CULTURE

Objective:

To establish and effectively manage infrastructure and resource which will help the social well being of the community. 

Objective:

Help ensure adequate housing.

Activities:

Maintenance of staff and rental housing.

COMMUNITY AMENITIES

Objective:

EDUCATION AND WELFARE

Objective:

To provide services to disadvantaged persons, the elderly, children and youth.

Activities:

Operation of pre-school, provision of youth support.

HOUSING

Supervision of various by-laws, fire prevention, emergency services and animal control.

HEALTH

Objective:

To provide an operational framework for good community health.

Activities:

Food quality, building sanitation and sewage.

Activities:

Rates, general purpose government grants and interest revenue.

LAW, ORDER, PUBLIC SAFETY

Objective:

To provide services to help ensure a safer community. 

Activities:

To provide a decision making process for the efficient allocation of scarce resources.

Activities:

Administration and operation of facilities and services to members of council; other costs that relate to the tasks of assisting elected members and 

GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING

Objective:

To collect revenue to allow for the provision of services. 

GOVERNANCE

Objective:



Note 2: Explanation of Material Variances

revenue varies from the year to date budget materially.
The material variance adopted by Council for the 2018/19 year is $30,000 or 10% whichever is the greater.

Reporting Program Var. $ Var. % 
Timing/ 

Permanent Explanation  of Variance

Operating Revenues $ %

GRANTS AND SUBSIDIES - OPERATING 1,500 Permanent Small Library activation grant for Seniors

FEES AND CHARGES 200 Permanent Small increase in fees & charges overall

INTEREST EARNINGS 2,000 Permanent Increase in instalment interest 

OTHER REVENUE 90,000 Permanent Sale of Council gravelfor Bushfire Mitigation Project

Operating Expense

EMPLOYEE COSTS 124,000 Permanent

Overall cost of employment remains stable.  Variations are the 

result of Mechanic reducing hours and a Workers 

Compensation claim.  However portion of wages now covered 

within grant funding resulting in an overall saving from Council 

revenue which will now be used in other areas.

MATERIAL AND CONTRACTS -142,650.00 Permanent Large variance as result of Bushfire Mitigation works not included within budget.  

-$18,650.00

Capital Revenue

GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS 472,000 Permanent

The receival of Bushfire Mitigation funding has resulted in a 

significant grant increase for 18/19.  This has resulted in rate 

income previously being allocated to wages now being moved 

to reserve funds

$472,000.00

Capital Expenses

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT -15,000.00 Permanent Purchase of Grave Shoring system

INFRASTRUCTURE ASSETS - OTHER -472,000.00 Permanent No Material Variance

-$487,000.00

Other Items

TRANSFER TO RESERVES -652,000.00 Permanent No Material Variance

RATE REVENUE 10,000 Permanent Interim rating higher than anticipated

OPENING FUNDING SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 588,921 Permanent As per Council Resolution 18187 Acceptance of Shire of Nannup Annual Report 2017/18

-$53,079.00

Gross (Deficit) / Surplus Expected

Revenue
Expenditure
Capital
Other Items
Projected (Deficit) / Surplus

SHIRE OF NANNUP
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the Period Ended 31 March 2019

The material variance thresholds are adopted annually by Council as an indicator of whether the actual expenditure or 

 $                                                     6,971.00 

ORIG EST

 $                                                  93,700.00 
-$                                                  18,650.00 
-$                                                  15,000.00 
-$                                                  53,079.00 



Note 3: Net Current Funding Position

 Last Years 

Closing  

 This Time Last 

Year  Current 

 Note  30 June 2018  31 Mar 2018 31 Mar 2019

$ $ $

Current Assets

Cash Unrestricted 4 2,534,384 1,631,107 2,111,612

Cash Restricted - Conditions over Grants 11 (725,551) 0 0
Cash Restricted 4 1,605,756 1,981,696 2,017,638
Receivables - Rates & Rubbish 147,487 193,518 314,030
Receivables - Other 6 171,679 23,513 51,585
Interest / ATO Receivable/ Trust 6 33,247 582 379,262
Inventories 6,240 6,240 6,240

3,773,243 3,836,656 4,880,368

Less: Current Liabilities
Payables (402,731) (0) (64,247)
Provisions (364,580) (317,428) (303,697)

(767,311) (317,428) (367,944)
Less:
Cash Reserves 7 (1,605,756) (1,981,696) (2,017,638)
Restricted Assets (19,324) (19,324) (4,324)
YAC Committee (16,250) (16,250) (16,250)
ATO Liability 10 (56,050) (44,188)
Loans receivable - Clubs/Institutions (33,844) (955) (17,429)

(1,675,164) (2,074,276) (2,099,830)
Add:
Cash Backed Long Service Leave 122,864 114,750 112,887

122,864 114,750 112,887

1,453,632 1,559,701 2,525,480

Comments - Net Current Funding Position

SHIRE OF NANNUP

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the Period Ended 31 March 2019
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Note 4: Cash and Investments

Total Interest Maturity

Unrestricted Restricted Trust Amount Institution Rate Date

$ $ $ $

(a) Cash Deposits

Municipal Bank Account 1,511,362 1,511,362 CBA Tiered At Call

Reserve Bank Account 17,638 17,638 CBA Tiered At Call

Trust Bank Account 0 0 CBA Tiered At Call

Cash On Hand 250 250 N/A Nil On Hand

(b) Term Deposits

Municipal 600,000 600,000 BEN 2.70% 26-Jun-19

Reserves 2,000,000 2,000,000 BEN 2.70% 26-Jun-19

Total 2,111,612 2,017,638 0 4,129,250

   

Comments/Notes - Investments

SHIRE OF NANNUP

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the Period Ended 31 March 2019



Note 5: Budget Amendments
Amendments to original budget since budget adoption. Surplus/(Deficit)

GL Code Description Council Resolution Classification

Non Cash 

Adjustment

 Increase in 

Available Cash  

 Decrease in 

Available Cash 

 Amended 

Budget Running 

Balance 

$ $ $ $

Budget Adoption Opening Surplus(Deficit) 865,003

Surplus Brought Forward amendment 588,921 1,453,924

Expenditure and Income Net from original Budget (865,003) 588,921

Operating Permanent Changes 588,921

Governance 588,921

103620.02 Painting of internal walls - Administration building Operating Expenses (14,000) 574,921

101420.02 Refreshments  Operating Expenses (3,000) 571,921

101620.02 Grants Operating Expenses (1,000) 570,921

103720.02 Computer Maintenance Operating Expenses (10,000) 560,921

103550.09 Asset Management Reserve Transfer In 18187 Operating Expenses (85,000) 475,921

103540.09 Equipment Reserve 18187 Operating Expenses (20,000) 455,921

103550.09 Infrastructure Reserve Operating Expenses (50,000) 405,921

405,921

General Purpose Funding 405,921

100110.21 Rate Income Operating Revenue 10,000 415,921

102610.25 Instalment Interest Operating Revenue 2,000 417,921

104920.02 Staff Training Operating Expenses (2,000) 415,921

103820.02 Printing and Stationery Operating Expenses (6,000) 409,921

104120.02 Postage Operating Expenses (2,000) 407,921

407,921

Law & Order 407,921

108020.02 Animal Control expenses Operating Expenses (7,000) 400,921

106020.02 Firebreak Inspections Operating Expenses (5,000) 395,921

109730.60 Bushfire Mitigation works- employee costs Operating Expenses (102,000) 293,921

109730.60 Bushfire Mitigation works Operating Expenses (150,000) 143,921

109730.60 Bushfire Mitigation works Operating Expenses (220,000) (76,079)

108430.23 Fines & Penalties - Ranger Operating Revenue 2,000 (74,079)

108330.23 Dog Registrations Operating Revenue 1,000 (73,079)

169930.24 Grant - Emergency Management Plan Review Capital Revenue 472,000 398,921

398,921

Education & Welfare 398,921

116530.02 CDO Initiatives Operating Expenses (3,500) 395,421

111230.02 Community Development Grants Operating Expenses (14,000) 381,421

111320.02 Youth Programs Operating Expenses (1,000) 380,421

380,421

Housing 380,421

117120.02 Staff Housing Maintenance 18187 Operating Expenses (6,000) 374,421

117230.23 Rental Income Operating Revenue (4,800) 369,621

369,621

Community Amenities 369,621

117720.02 Waste Management Site 18187 Operating Expenses (40,000) 329,621

118030.23 Mobile Bin Charges Operating Revenue 2,000 331,621

118320.09 Waste Management Site Reserve transfer in 18187 Operating Expenses (20,000) 311,621

121720.02 Town Planning Scheme Operating Expenses 6,000 317,621

123020.02 Cemetery Operations & Maintenance 18187 Operating Expenses (15,000) 302,621

123220.01 Employee costs Operating Expenses (3,000) 299,621

299,621

Recreation and Culture 299,621

129930.22 Activation grant - Seniors Operating Revenue 1,500 301,121

129220.02 Library Office Expenses Operating Expenses (1,500) 299,621

299,621

Transport 299,621

132120.02 Footpath Program Operating Expenses (40,000) 259,621

134100.02 Road Verge Maintenance Operating Expenses 40,000 299,621

132400.02 Traffic Signs Control Operating Expenses (5,000) 294,621

133800.01 Local Road Maintenance employee cost Operating Expenses 102,000 396,621

134800.09 Gravel Reserve Reserve Contribution In Operating Expenses (142,000) 254,621

136820.09 Plant Reserve - Transfer In 18187 Operating Expenses (120,000) 134,621

134,621

Economic Development 134,621

139620.02 Regional Promotion Operating Expenses (4,650) 129,971

139660.02 Riverside trail Operating Expenses (9,000) 120,971

999999.09 Gryscillus Road Surveying 18187 Operating Expenses (30,000) 90,971

139120.02 Caravan Park Legal Costs Operating Expenses (5,000) 85,971

85,971

Other Property & Services 85,971

143120.02 Training Budget Operating Expenses (4,000) 81,971

144620.02 OHS Training Budget Operating Expenses (5,000) 76,971

144720.01 Plant Overhead wages Operating Expenses 25,000 101,971

143230.30 Sale of Materials Operating Revenue 90,000 191,971

191,971

191,971

Capital Expenditure 191,971

199920.09

Restricted Assets - for integrated planning, Niche Wall 

installation & WBAC Regional promotion 19/20, Quannup 

Carried Forwards Capital Expenses (85,000) 106,971

999999.09 Strategic Initiatives Reserve Initial Transfer In Capital Expenses (100,000) 6,971

6,971

0 1,342,421 (2,200,453) 6,971

 Classifications Pick List 

Operating Revenue
Operating Expenses
Capital Revenue
Capital Expenses
Opening Surplus(Deficit)

Non Cash Item

Comments/Notes - Budget Amendments

SHIRE OF NANNUP

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
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Note 6: Receivables

Receivables - Rates Receivable 31 Mar 2019 30 June 2018 Receivables - General Current 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days 90+Days

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Opening Arrears Previous Years 94,693 68,506 Receivables - General 36,280 5,165 2,200 7,939 51,585

Levied this year 1,703,065 1,591,879

Less Collections to date (1,562,195) (1,565,692) Balance per Trial Balance

Equals Current Outstanding 235,563 94,693 Sundry Debtors 51,585

Receivables - Other 379,262

Net Rates Collectable 235,563 94,693 Total Receivables General Outstanding 430,847

% Collected 91.73% 94.30% Error Check 0.00

Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

   

Comments/Notes - Receivables Rates Comments/Notes - Receivables General

SHIRE OF NANNUP

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the Period Ended 31 March 2019
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Note 7: Cash Backed Reserve 

Name

Opening Balance 

1/7/2018

Amended 

Budget 

Interest 

Earned

Actual 

Interest 

Earned

Amended 

Budget 

Transfers In 

(+)

Actual 

Transfers In 

(+)

Amended 

Budget 

Transfers Out 

(-)

Actual 

Transfers Out                

(-)

Amended 

Budget 

Closing 

Balance

Actual YTD Closing 

Balance

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Long Service Leave Reserve 188,703 5,000 3,433 0 0 0 0 193,703 192,136
Plant Reserve 419,519 1,000 7,633 120,000 0 (138,000) 0 402,519 427,152
Recreation Centre Reserve 545 1,500 10 0 0 0 0 2,045 555
Office Equipment Reserve 75,458 500 1,373 20,000 0 (18,000) 0 77,958 76,831
Asset Management 633,231 1,000 11,521 85,000 0 (100,000) 0 619,231 644,753
Main Street Upgade Reserve 57 1,000 1 0 0 0 0 1,057 58
Landfill Reserve 93,746 1,000 1,706 20,000 0 0 0 114,746 95,451
Emergency Manangement Reserve 56,234 1,000 1,023 0 0 0 0 57,234 57,257
Aged Housing Reserve 370,827 6,000 6,747 0 0 0 0 376,827 377,574
Gravel Pit Reserve 80,000 1,000 0 142,000 0 0 0 223,000 80,000
Community Bus Reserve 24,376 1,000 443 5,000 0 0 0 30,376 24,819
Infrastructure Reserve 75,000 0 0 80,000 0 (37,500) 0 117,500 75,000
Strategic Initatives Reserves 0 0 0 215,000 0 0 0 215,000 0

2,017,697 20,000 33,891 687,000 0 (293,500) 0 2,431,197 2,051,588

SHIRE OF NANNUP

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the Period Ended 31 March 2019
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Note 8: Disposal of Assets

Asset 

Number Asset Description

Net Book 

Value Proceeds Profit (Loss)

Net Book 

Value Proceeds Profit (Loss)

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Plant and Equipment 131,818 131,818 0
P170 Hyundai Sonata 15,000 16,364 1,364
P558 Volvo Backhoe 80,574 55,000 (25,574)

0 71,364 1,364 (25,574) 131,818 131,818 0 0
   

SHIRE OF NANNUP

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the Period Ended 31 March 2019

YTD Actual Amended Budget



Note 9: Rating Information Number

of Rateable Rate Interim Back Total Rate Interim Back Total
Rate in Properties Value Revenue Rates Rates Revenue Revenue Rate Rate Revenue

RATE TYPE $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Differential General Rate
GRV 8.6979 418 6,793,736 590,912 7,201 0 598,113 590,912 590,912
UV  0.4534 207 118,337,000 536,540 0 0 536,540 536,540 536,540
UV Pastoral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
            Sub-Totals 625 125,130,736 1,127,452 7,201 0 1,134,653 1,127,452 0 0 1,127,452

Minimum
Minimum Payment $
GRV 928.00 320 2,076,672 296,960 0 0 296,960 314,848 0 0 314,848
UV 1,118.00 200 25,824,398 223,600 0 0 223,600 205,712 0 0 205,712
            Sub-Totals 520 27,901,070 520,560 0 0 520,560 520,560 0 0 520,560

1,145 153,031,806 1,648,012 7,201 0 1,655,213 1,648,012 0 0 1,648,012
0 0

Concession 0 0
Amount from General Rates 1,655,213 1,648,012
Ex-Gratia Rates 47,852 47,852
Specified Area Rates 0 0

            Totals 1,703,065 1,695,864

Comments - Rating Information

0
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Note 10: Information on Borrowings
(a) Debenture Repayments

Principal Principal Interest
Repayments Outstanding Repayments

Particulars 01 Jul 2018

New 

Loans Actual

Amended 

Budget Actual

Amended 

Budget Actual

Amended 

Budget

$ $ $ $ $ $

Governance

Loan 37 NCRC 50,561 12,973 17,429 37,587          33,132 2,608            9,868 *
Loan 39 NMC 350,000 17,699 25,957 332,301        324,043 6,756            0

50,561 350,000 30,673 43,386 369,888 357,175 9,364 9,868

All debenture repayments were financed by general purpose revenue.

(b) New Debentures

* Per SSL 2018_19

SHIRE OF NANNUP

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the Period Ended 31 March 2019



Note 11: Grants and Contributions

Grant Provider Type Opening YTD Annual Post Unspent
Balance Operating Capital Budget Budget Variations Expected Revenue (Expended) Grant

(a) (a)+(b) (d) (e) (d)+(e)  (c) (a)+(b)+(c)

$ $ $ $ $ $

General Purpose Funding

Grants Commission - General Equalisation WALGGC operating (434,077) (393,337) 0 (827,414) (393,337) (393,337) (312,558) 312,558 0

Grants Commission - Roads WALGGC operating (262,334) (208,127) 0 (470,461) (208,127) (208,127) (166,664) 166,664 0

Law, Order and Public Safety

FESA LEVY DFES Dept. of Fire & Emergency Serv. operating - Tied 0 (120,000) 0 (120,000) (120,000) (120,000) (64,000) 64,000 0

Bushfire Management Plan Dept. of Fire & Emergency Serv. operating - Tied (19,140) 0 0 (19,140) 0 0 0 0 (19,140)

Bushfire Mitigation Works 2018/19 Dept. of Fire & Emergency Serv. Non-operating 0 0 (472,000) (472,000) (472,000) (472,000) (238,250) 238,250 0

Grant FESA - SES Dept. of Fire & Emergency Serv. operating - Tied 0 (12,000) 0 (12,000) (12,000) (12,000) (9,393) 9,393 0

CESM MOA Grant Dept. of Fire & Emergency Serv. Operating 0 (87,550) 0 (87,550) (87,550) (87,550) (44,009) 44,009 0

Education and Welfare 0

Grants - Community Bus Contributions Operating 0 (2,000) 0 (2,000) (2,000) (2,000) 0 0 0

Local Drug Action Group Local Drug Action Group Non-operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 (4,144) 4,144
Family Fun Day Dept. Regional Development Operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 (13,885) 13,885 0
Community Development Grants Dept. Regional Development Non-operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 (12,645) 12,645 0
Community Development Grants Dept. Regional Development Operating 0 (3,000) 0 (3,000) (3,000) (3,000) (134,884) 134,884 0
Department of Local Government, Active Healthy Living Dept of Local Government operating - Tied (10,000) 0 0 (10,000) 0 0 (10,000)
Kidsport Dept. Regional Development operating - Tied 0 (10,000) 0 (10,000) (10,000) (10,000) 0 0 0

Recreation and Culture 0

Grants - Recreation and Culture LotteryWest  Non-operating 0 0 (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (14,998) 14,998 0

Grants - Libraries Good Things Foundation Operating 0 (1,500) 0 (1,500) (1,500) (1,500) (1,500) 1,500 0

Grants - Youth Activities Dept. of Communities Operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transport 0

Roads To Recovery Grant - Cap Roads to Recovery Non-operating 0 0 (228,000) (228,000) (228,000) (228,000) (16,469) 16,469 0

MRD Grants - Capital Projects Regional Road Group Operating 0 (62,284) 0 (62,284) (62,284) (62,284) (109,337) 109,337 0

Grant - Regional Road Group Regional Road Group Non-operating 0 0 (210,000) (210,000) (210,000) (210,000) (233,503) 233,503 0

(725,551) (899,798) (960,000) (2,585,349) (1,859,798) 0 (1,859,798) (1,376,239) 1,376,239 (29,140)

SUMMARY

Operating Operating Grants, Subsidies and Contributions (696,411) (757,798) 0 (1,454,209) (757,798) 0 (757,798) (782,837) 782,837 0

Operating - Tied Tied - Operating Grants, Subsidies and Contributions (29,140) (142,000) 0 (171,140) (142,000) 0 (142,000) (73,393) 73,393 (29,140)
Non-operating Non-operating Grants, Subsidies and Contributions 0 0 (960,000) (960,000) (960,000) 0 (960,000) (520,009) 520,009 0

TOTALS (725,551) (899,798) (960,000) (2,585,349) (1,859,798) 0 (1,859,798) (1,376,239) 1,376,239 (29,140)

(b)

SHIRE OF NANNUP

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
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Amended Budget YTD Actual



Note 12: Trust Fund

Funds held at balance date over which the Shire has no control and which are not included in this
statement are as follows:

Opening 

Balance Amount Amount
Closing Balance

Description 01 Jul 2018 Received Paid 31 Mar 2019

$ $ $ $
BCITF Levy 0 2,931 2,541 391
BRB Levy 0 7,502 7,038 464
Bonds 44,732 41,800 (3,400) 83,132
Nomination Deposit 0 0 0 0
Donation Rec Centre Deposit 0 0 0 0
Nannup Community Bus 0 0 0 0

44,732 52,233 6,178 83,986.22

83,986
Error 0.00

SHIRE OF NANNUP

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the Period Ended 31 March 2019



Note 13: Capital Acquisitions

Assets Account New/Upgrade Renewal Total YTD Annual Budget YTD Budget YTD Variance

Strategic 

Reference / 

Comment

$ $ $ $ $ $

Level of completion indicator, please see table at the end of this note for further detail.

Buildings

Recreation And Culture

Capital Works Recreation Centre 2574 0 0 0 150,000 0 0

Mitigation Funded Activities 0973 231,506 (1) 231,505 472,000 (1) 231,506

Town Hall 2422 13,354 0 13,354 0 0 13,354

Recreation And Culture Total 244,860 0 244,859 622,000 (1) 244,860

Buildings Total 321,451 0 321,450 622,000 (1) 321,451

Furniture & Office Equip.

Governance

Shire Office 0254 6,269 0 6,269 0 0 6,269

Shire Offices 0584 0 0 0 18,000 0 0

Governance Total 6,269 0 6,269 18,000 0 6,269

Furniture & Office Equip. Total 6,269 0 6,269 18,000 0 6,269

Plant , Equip. & Vehicles

Governance 0 0 0 0 0 0

Vehicle purchases - Office Staff 0544 0 0 0 50,000 50,000 (50,000)

Governance Total 0 0 0 50,000 50,000 (50,000)

Transport

Purchase Of Plant 3564 234,439 0 234,439 178,000 178,000 56,439

Transport Total 234,439 0 234,439 178,000 178,000 56,439

Plant , Equip. & Vehicles Total 234,439 0 234,439 228,000 228,000 6,439

Roads (Non Town)

Transport

Local Road Construction 3170 265,682 0 265,682 486,250 486,250 (220,568)

Footpath Program 3210 418 0 418 48,786 48,786 (48,368)

Transport Total 266,100 0 266,100 535,036 535,036 (268,936)

Roads (Non Town) Total 266,100 0 266,100 535,036 535,036 (268,936)

Streetscapes

Economic Services

Mainstreet Upgrade 3264 2,400 0 2,400 0 0 2,400

Economic Services Total 2,400 0 2,400 0 0 2,400

Streetscapes Total 2,400 0 2,400 0 0 2,400

Capital Expenditure Total 830,659 0 830,658 1,403,036 763,035 67,623
Level of Completion Indicators
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SHIRE OF NANNUP

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

For the Period Ended 31 March 2019

YTD Actual Amended Budget



EFT/ Date

Cheque Name Invoice Description  Amount 

EFT11426 05/03/2019 DOWN SOUTH AUTO ELECTRIX & AIR COMPRESSOR REPAIRS 1056.00

EFT11427 05/03/2019 COMPASS RENOVATIONS PROGRESS PAYMENT # 3 - REC CENTRE CHANGE ROOMS REFURB 10000.00

EFT11428 05/03/2019 CITY & REGIONAL FUELS FUEL EXPENSES 2373.20

EFT11429 05/03/2019 SCOPE BUSINESS IMAGING PHOTOCOPIER SERVICING 188.10

EFT11430 05/03/2019 CHUBB FIRE & SECURITY MONTHLY FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM SERVICE 161.73

EFT11431 05/03/2019 ASPIRED ALUMINIUM & GLASS WINDOW REPAIR 137.00

EFT11432 05/03/2019 PETER & LINDA ROGERS RETURN OF BOND 3000.00

EFT11433 05/03/2019 BELL FIRE EQUIPMENT FIRE DELIVERY HOSE MAINTENANCE 1347.50

EFT11434 05/03/2019 TOLL IPEC ROAD EXPRESS PTY LTD LIBRARY EXPENSES 61.99

EFT11435 05/03/2019 JASON SIGNMAKERS SIGNAGE 491.70

EFT11436 05/03/2019 K & C HARPER CROSSOVER SUBSIDY 800.00

EFT11437 05/03/2019 NANNUP HARDWARE & AGENCIES PROTECTIVE CLOTHING 724.63

EFT11438 05/03/2019 PRESTIGE PRODUCTS CLEANING SUPPLIES 386.10

EFT11439 05/03/2019 SUGAR MOUNTAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICES ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS - SAFETY PURPOSES 515.38

EFT11440 05/03/2019 WORTHY CONTRACTING FIRE MITIGATION ACTIVITIES 1320.00

EFT11441 15/03/2019 MANJIMUP BOUNCY CASTLES FAMILY FUN DAY 2019 1200.00

EFT11442 15/03/2019 BP NANNUP FUEL - VBFB 378.42

EFT11443 15/03/2019 EDGE PLANNING & PROPERTY PLANNING SERVICES 726.00

EFT11444 15/03/2019 BUSSELTON MULTI SERVICE ENGRAVING OF 2019 AUSTRALIA DAY AWARD MEDALS 126.50

EFT11445 15/03/2019 DEAN GUJA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER 3388.00

EFT11446 15/03/2019 COMPASS RENOVATIONS PROGRESS PAYMENT #4 FOR REC CENTRE CHANGING ROOMS 12040.00

EFT11447 15/03/2019 CITY & REGIONAL FUELS FUEL EXPENSES 12152.65

EFT11448 15/03/2019 BROOKS HIRE HIRE LOADER 9847.90

EFT11449 15/03/2019 OFFICEWORKS STATIONERY 273.41

EFT11450 15/03/2019 NANNUP MEN'S SHED INC. PROJECT FUNDED BY SWCC 1700.00

EFT11451 15/03/2019 SOUTH WEST FOODBOWL FESTIVAL CATERING FAMILY FUN DAY 1550.00

EFT11452 15/03/2019 LEARMOND CARPENTRY MINOR REPAIRS - MARINKO TOMAS TOILET DOOR 1691.55

EFT11453 15/03/2019 STIHL SHOP REDCLIFFE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING 245.00

EFT11454 15/03/2019 AW ROADWORKS PTY LTD TRAFFIC CONTROL 3861.00

EFT11455 15/03/2019 NANNUP LIQUOR STORE REFRESHMENTS 57.99

EFT11456 15/03/2019 FAIRTEL PTY LTD NBN FOR SES BUILDING FOR FEBRUARY 2019 132.97

EFT11457 15/03/2019 NANNUP SIGNS SIGNAGE 1249.00

EFT11458 15/03/2019 BLACKWOOD CAFE LDAG MENTOR PROGRAM 200.00

EFT11459 15/03/2019 DEPARTMENT OF FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES ESL FOR QUARTER 3 2018/19 28699.33

EFT11460 15/03/2019 MOORE STEPHENS (WA) PTY LTD BUDGET WORKSHOP - 2 STAFF MCS & CSO 1683.00

EFT11461 15/03/2019 TOLL IPEC ROAD EXPRESS PTY LTD FREIGHT EXPENSES 95.82

EFT11462 15/03/2019 K & C HARPER PLUMBING TO RECREATION CENTRE UPGRADE 2883.54

EFT11463 15/03/2019 NANNUP HARDWARE & AGENCIES MINOR HARDWARE PURCHASES 175.00

EFT11464 15/03/2019 NANNUP COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTRE PROMOTION - FAMILY FUN DAY 1057.00

EFT11465 15/03/2019 SUGAR MOUNTAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICES TESTING RCD RECREATION CENTRE 815.84

EFT11466 15/03/2019 SOUTHWEST TYRE SERVICE SUPPLY AND FIT TYRES 1015.00

EFT11467 15/03/2019 LOUISE STOKES REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES 140.80

EFT11468 20/03/2019 DATA #3 LIMITED LICENCE AND SOFTWARE - MICROSOFT 5050.57

EFT11469 20/03/2019 SCOPE BUSINESS IMAGING PHOTOCOPIER SERVICING 849.83

EFT11470 20/03/2019 GRACE RECORDS MANAGEMENT PTY LTD RECORDS MANAGEMENT 75.02

EFT11471 20/03/2019 OFFICEWORKS STATIONERY 38.41

EFT11472 20/03/2019 BUSINESS INITIATIVE GROUP NANNUP (BIG N) CHRISTMAS LIGHTS COMPETITION 2018. 200.00

EFT11473 20/03/2019 STIHL SHOP REDCLIFFE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING 245.00

EFT11474 20/03/2019 NANNUP LIQUOR STORE REFRESHMENTS 144.79

EFT11475 20/03/2019 GINIA WADDELL REFUND OF DOG REGISTRISTRATION FEES - STERILISATION 150.00

EFT11476 20/03/2019 JESSE BRANDENBURG ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - PAINTING 395.00

EFT11477 20/03/2019 LANDGATE GRV SCHEDULES 306.29

EFT11478 20/03/2019 K & C HARPER PLUMBING EXPENSES - CHANGE ROOMS 4315.30

EFT11479 20/03/2019 NANNUP NEWSAGENCY POSTAGE 279.87

EFT11480 20/03/2019 PRESTIGE PRODUCTS CLEANING SUPPLIES 1548.14

EFT11481 20/03/2019 ST. JOHN AMBULANCE - NANNUP ST JOHN AMBULANCE MEMBERSHIPS 347.00

EFT11482 20/03/2019 IT VISION SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTIONS 77.00

EFT11483 28/03/2019 ROBERT LONGMORE COUNCILLOR ALLOWANCES 650.00

EFT11484 28/03/2019 LORRAINE LEARMOND REIMBURSMENT OF EXPENSES 91.96

EFT11485 28/03/2019 EDGE PLANNING & PROPERTY PLANNING SERVICES 957.00

EFT11486 28/03/2019 LONSDALE PARTY HIRE STRETCH TENT 200.00

EFT11487 28/03/2019 CATHERINE STEVENSON COUNCILLOR ALLOWANCES 1137.90

EFT11488 28/03/2019 PICKLE & O CATERNG FOR ORDINARY MEETING + 2 GUESTS AUSTRALIA DAY AWARD WINNERS 756.50

EFT11489 28/03/2019 TONY DEAN COUNCILLOR ALLOWANCES 768.10

EFT11490 28/03/2019 ALLGLOVE INDUSTRIES FIREFIGHTING - PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT 980.10

EFT11491 28/03/2019 CITY & REGIONAL FUELS FUEL EXPENSES 4611.46

EFT11492 28/03/2019 SCOPE BUSINESS IMAGING PHOTOCOPIER SERVICING 847.15

EFT11493 28/03/2019 NANNUP DELI SOUTHAMPTON FIRE - FOOD & DRINKS - RECOVERABLE 419.63

EFT11494 28/03/2019 BROOKS HIRE CARTAGE OF LOADER TO SHIRE DEPOT 2313.17

EFT11496 28/03/2019 SOUTH WEST GROUP OF AFFILIATED AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATIONS INC 2019 SPONSORSHIP OF THE WALK THROUGH WA SOUTH WEST DISPLAY AT ROYAL SHOW 250.00

EFT11497 28/03/2019 JONATHAN JONES CONTRACT CLAIM - UTILITIES EXPENSES 1461.15

EFT11498 28/03/2019 DUNSBOROUGH ASPHALT ASPHALT EXPENSES 2800.00

EFT11499 28/03/2019 CHUBB FIRE & SECURITY FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM OCTOBER 2018 161.73

EFT11500 28/03/2019 NANNUP LIQUOR STORE REFRESHMENTS 182.79

EFT11501 28/03/2019 SAFARI TENTS AUSTRALIA REPAIRS TO STRETCH TENT 50.00

EFT11502 28/03/2019 VICKI LAMERS JANUARY SCHOOL HOLIDAY PROGRAM 50.00

EFT11503 28/03/2019 HOSEPRO SOUTH WEST VEHICLE REPAIRS 1258.37

EFT11504 28/03/2019 CREATAVISION PUBLISHING COFFEE TABLE BOOK - TOURISM PROMOTION OF NANNUP 1500.00

EFT11505 28/03/2019 AUSTRALIAN TAXATION OFFICE - BAS JANUARY 2019 BUSINESS ACTIVITY STATEMENT 62332.00

EFT11506 28/03/2019 BUSSELTON PEST & WEED CONTROL SES BUILDINGS ANNUAL MAINTENANCE TREATMENT 1397.00

EFT11507 28/03/2019 JASON SIGNMAKERS SIGNAGE 156.09

EFT11508 28/03/2019 NANNUP HARDWARE & AGENCIES HARDWARE EXPENSES 1572.62

EFT11509 28/03/2019 NANNUP EZIWAY SELF SERVICE STORE GAS BOTTLES - RECREATION CENTRE 269.24

EFT11510 28/03/2019 NANNUP COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTRE ADVERTISING 416.20

EFT11511 28/03/2019 PRESTIGE PRODUCTS DEBRIEF VBFB - LEWANA FIRE - CONSUMABLES 117.43

EFT11512 28/03/2019 THE PAPER COMPANY OF AUSTRALIA PTY LTD PAPER 123.75

EFT11514 28/03/2019 ROBIN LORKIEWICZ ACCOMMODATION & TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT 1213.48

Total EFT Payments for period:  $                  213,016.09 

Shire of Nannup Municipal Fund

LIST OF ACCOUNTS DUE AND SUBMITTED TO COMMITTEE

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT - MARCH 2019
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EFT/ Date

Cheque Name Invoice Description  Amount 

LIST OF ACCOUNTS DUE AND SUBMITTED TO COMMITTEE

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT - MARCH 2019

20356 05/03/2019 CITY OF BUSSELTON SWLC FOUR MONTHS PRO RATA 2018/19                               145.20 

20358 07/03/2019 LITE INDUSTRIES GRAVE SHORING                          16,544.08 

20359 15/03/2019 BADEN HAPP REIMBURSEMENT OF F CLASS LICENCE EXPENSE                               106.50 

20360 15/03/2019 DAVID DYSON REFUND OF BUILDING FEES                               356.35 

20361 20/03/2019 AUSTRALIA POST SMALL POST BOX RENEWAL                               135.00 

20362 20/03/2019 TELSTRA TELSTRA USAGE AND SERVICE CHARGES 28/01/2019 - 27/02/2019                                 68.95 

20363 28/03/2019 JO GRYGLICKI REIMBURSEMENT OF YOUTH SPACE HIRE FEES                               291.00 

20364 28/03/2019 TELSTRA DARRADUP VBFB USAGE AND SERVICE 30.18

Total Cheque Payments for period:  $                     17,677.26 

DD10423.1 31/03/2019 CORPORATE CREDIT CARD - SHIRE OF NANNUP CORPORATE CREDIT CARD MARCH 2019                                 73.70 

DD10423.2 31/03/2019 WESTERN AUSTRALIAN TREASURY CORPORATION LOAN 39 MARCH 2019                            5,039.23 

DD10423.3 31/03/2019 TELSTRA TELSTRA MARCH 2019                            1,400.88 

DD10423.4 31/03/2019 SYNERGY ELECTRIC CAR RECHARGE SYNERGY MARCH 2019                            3,524.00 

DD10423.5 31/03/2019 SGFLEET SG FLEET MARCH 2019                            1,357.62 

DD10423.6 31/03/2019 BOC LIMITED BOC MARCH 2019                                 65.82 

DD10423.7 31/03/2019 BP AUSTRALIA BP MARCH 2019                               765.58 

DD10423.8 31/03/2019 CLEANAWAY CLEANAWAY MARCH 2019                          10,116.83 

DD10423.9 31/03/2019 CALL ASSOCIATES PTY LTD - INSIGHT & CONNECT CONNECT MARCH 2019                                 95.10 

DD10423.10 31/03/2019 GO GO MEDIA * DIRECT DEBIT* GO GO MEDIA MARCH 2019                                 75.90 

DD10423.11 31/03/2019 WESTNET WESTNET MARCH 2019                               373.84 

DD10423.12 31/03/2019 WATER CORPORATION WATER CORPORATION MARCH 2019                          10,756.09 

DD10423.13 31/03/2019 CALTEX AUSTRALIA CALTEX MARCH 2019                               741.92 

Total Direct Debit Payments for period:  $                     34,386.51 

EFT11513 28/03/2019 BUILDING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2019 BSL 812.14

Total Trust Payments for period:  $                          812.14 

TOTAL MUNICIPAL PAYMENTS FOR PERIOD  $                   265,079.86 

TOTAL TRUST PAYMENTS FOR PERIOD  $                           812.14 

TOTAL PAYMENTS FOR PERIOD:  $                   265,892.00 

Shire of Nannup Trust Fund
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